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Financial highlights 
 
Statement of comprehensive income    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Net interest income  5 183  5 664  4 702  6 608  7 650 
Net other operating income (2 128) (1 288) (1 207)  4 054 (1 120) 
  Of which net gains on financial instruments at fair value (2 190) (1 354) (1 233)  4 081 (1 144) 
Operating expenses (771) (1 243) (2 398) (3 349) (5 504) 
Impairment of financial instruments  15 (26)  14  2 (1) 
Pre-tax operating profit  2 299  3 107  1 111  7 315  1 024 
Tax expense (575) (777) (297) (975) (277) 
Profit for the year  1 724  2 331  815  6 340  748 
 
 
 
Balance sheet 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Total assets  695 819  715 425  681 264  649 797  644 733 
Loans to customers  628 901  622 169  603 165  564 746  555 625 
Debt securitites issued  478 548  468 236  439 072  473 745  472 368 
Total equity  43 608  44 108  39 592  39 198  29 407 
 
 
 
Key figures     
 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Return on equity, annualised (%) 1) 4.0  5.5  2.1  18.4  2.7  
Total average spread for lending (%) 1) 0.73  0.82  0.69  1.11  1.30  
      
Impairment relative to average net loans to customers, annualised (%) 1) 0.00  (0.00) 0.00  0.00  (0.00) 
Net loans and financial commitments in stage 3, per cent of net loans 1) 2) 0.16  0.13  0.14  0.15  0.20  
Net loans and financial commitments in stage 3, end of period (NOK million) 1) 2) 1 019  818  852  853  1 101  
      
Common equity Tier 1 capital ratio, transitional rules (%) 16.9  16.6  16.0  15.2  12.7  
Capital ratio, transitional rules (%) 18.9  18.5  18.0  17.3  14.9  
Common equity Tier 1 capital (NOK million) 42 143  40 789  37 451  33 592  27 640  
Risk-weighted assets transitional rules (NOK million) 250 087  246 134  234 483  221 648  217 886  
      
Number of full-time positions at end of period 6  6  7  7  8  
 

1) Defined as alternative performance measures (APM). APMs are described on ir.dnb.no. 
2) Due to the implementation of IFRS 9, the calculation method for these key figures and alternative performance measures is changed as from the second quarter 

of 2018. The change primarily reflects that net non-performing and doubtful loans without impairments now are included in the calculation. In addition minor 
adjustments has been made to historical figures. 
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Directors’ report 2018 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Norwegian Accounting Act, the Board of Directors comfirms that the accounts have 
been prepared on a going concern basis, and that the going concern assumption applies. Pursuant to Section 3-9 of the 
Norwegian Accounting Act, DNB Boligkreditt prepares annual accounts in accordance with IFRS, International Financial 
Reporting Standards, approved by the EU. 
 
DNB Boligkreditt AS is the DNB Group’s vehicle for the issue of covered bonds based on residential mortgages. The company’s 
offices are located in Oslo. DNB Boligkreditt is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DNB Bank ASA and is reported as part of the 
Personal Banking Norway business area in DNB’s consolidated accounts. Based on developments in international capital 
markets, DNB Boligkreditt has come to play a key role in ensuring long-term favourable funding for the Group. The rating 
agencies’ assessments are of significance to the company’s funding terms. DNB Boligkreditt’s covered bond programmes are 
rated AAA by Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s. 
 
 
Implementation of IFRS 9 
The new accounting rules for financial instruments (IFRS 9) are 
applicable as of 1 January 2018. The new standard introduces  
a business model-oriented approach for the classification of 
financial assets and an expected loss model for impairment which 
replaces the former incurred loss model. 
 
 
Operations in 2018 
DNB Boligkreditt recorded a profit of NOK 1 724 million in 2018, 
compared with a profit of NOK 2 331 million in 2017. 
 There was a small increase in loans to customers during the 
year, but due to tighter interest rate spreads, net interest income 
was down by 8.5 per cent. The recorded loss on financial instru-
ments reflects the effects of unrealised changes in the market value 
of covered bonds, derivatives and loans measured at fair value. 
 The company’s residential mortgage portfolio totalled  
NOK 628.9 billion at year-end 2018, rising by NOK 6.7 billion  
or 1.1 per cent over the preceding 12 months. Debt securities 
issued in the form of covered bonds increased from NOK 468.2 
billion in 2017 to NOK 478.5 billion at year-end 2018. 
 In the course of 2018, the company launched new bond issues 
under existing funding programmes, whose limits are EUR 60 
billion and USD 12 billion, respectively. The market remained 
attractive for covered bond issuers with a strong credit rating in 
2018. The company issued covered bonds for a total of NOK 75.2 
billion during the year including its first green covered bond of  
EUR 1.5 billion (NOK 14.2 billion). For more information about 
green bonds see www.dnb.ir.no. 
 
Strategy 
DNB Boligkreditt is a tool for DNB Bank to offer residential mort-
gages on competitive terms. The issue of covered bonds secured 
by the company’s cover pool will ensure favourable funding for the 
banking group. The bonds are offered in the Norwegian and inter-
national financial markets. 
 DNB Boligkreditt offers mortgages for retail customers that are 
secured within 75 per cent of appraised value. New mortgages are 
sold through the bank’s distribution channels. The bank is respon-
sible for customer relations and all customer contact, marketing and 
product development. The company follows the bank’s credit policy, 
credit strategy and credit process. 
 The quality and risk profile of the mortgages included in the 
cover pool shall ensure that the company’s AAA rating target for its 
covered bonds is met. 
 The target group for covered bonds is national and international 
financial institutions and other investors. 
 

Corporate governance and internal control 
DNB Boligkreditt’s corporate governance principles are based on 
the DNB Group’s corporate governance policy. The Group’s policy 
follows the Norwegian Accounting Act and the Norwegian Code of 
Practice for Corporate Governance. 
 DNB’s governing principles for corporate responsibility set the 
standards for all of the Group’s work on both the observance and 
the further development of corporate responsibility. In addition, the 
Group has guidelines, business models and fora that aim to ensure 
that corporate responsibility is an integral part of daily operations. 
Read more about DNB’s corporate responsibility on 
dnb.no/en/about-us. 
 The Board of Directors of the DNB Group has sub-committees, 
the Audit Committee and the Risk Management Committee. The 
Audit Committee reviews the annual accounts of DNB Boligkreditt. 
 The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt reviews the financial 
reporting process. The company follows the DNB Group’s policy for 
financial management and reporting, which includes requirements 
for quality assurance of financial reporting processes to ensure 
relevant, timely and uniform reporting to internal stakeholders, 
regulators and capital market participants. DNB Boligkreditt has a 
management team which is adapted to its organisation and opera-
tions. The team reviews the process of internal control over finan-
cial reporting, and implements adequate and effective internal pro-
cesses in accordance with established requirements. Processes 
include control measures to ensure that the financial reporting is of 
high quality. Every year, the team makes an evaluation of com-
pliance with external and internal regulations and prepares a plan 
to implement any required improvements.  
 The Board of Directors approves management’s proposed 
annual accounts for DNB Boligkreditt. 
 
Review of the annual accounts 
DNB Boligkreditt recorded a profit of NOK 1 724 million in 2018, 
compared with a profit of NOK 2 331 million in 2017. 
 
Total income  
Income totalled NOK 3 055 million in 2018, down from NOK 4 376 
million in 2017. 
 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 Change 2017 
Total income 3 055 (1 321) 4 376 
Net interest income  (481)  
Net commission and fee income  (2)  
Net gains on financial instruments at fair value  (836)  
Net other income  (2)  
 
The reduction in net interest income was mainly due to tighter 
interest rate spreads. 
 A net loss of NOK 2 190 million on financial instruments was 
recorded in 2018, which reflects the effect of unrealised changes in 
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the market value of covered bonds, derivatives and loans 
measured at fair value. Gains and losses from such instruments 
tend to vary considerably from period to period and will typically be 
reversed in subsequent periods due to stabilising markets or 
because the maturity dates of the instruments are approaching. 
The negative effects from financial instruments in 2018 were due to 
a reduction in the market value of basis swaps. 
 
Operating expenses and impairment of loans 
Operating expenses are volatile due to the management fee paid to 
DNB Bank. The cooperation with DNB Bank is formalised through 
an extensive servicing agreement that ensures DNB Boligkreditt 
sound competence in key areas and cost-effective operations. The 
management fee calculation is based primarily on lending volume 
and the spreads achieved. The size of the management fee to the 
bank is related to net interest income. The fee amounted to  
NOK    687 million in 2018, down from NOK 1 158 million in 2017. 
 The company has generally recorded low impairment losses on 
loans. In 2018, the company reported net reversal of impairment 
losses of NOK 15 million. The Board of Directors considers the 
level of impairment to be satisfactory relative to the high quality of 
the loan portfolio. 
 
 
Funding, liquidity and balance sheet 
 
Balance sheet 
At year-end 2018, DNB Boligkreditt had total assets of NOK 695.8 
billion, a decrease of NOK 19.6 billion or 2.7 per cent from year-end 
2017. 
 
 31 Dec.  31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 Change 2017 

Total assets 695 819 (19 606) 715 425 
Loans to customers  6 732  
Financial derivatives  (15 462)  
Other assets  (10 876)  
Total liabilities 652 211 (19 106) 671 317 
Due to credit institutions  (32 391)  
Financial derivatives  (2 067)  
Debt securities issued  10 312  
Deferred taxes  970  
Other liabilities  4 070  

 
The increase in loans to customers originates from the acquisition 
of residential mortgage portfolios from DNB Bank and the sale of 
new loans through the bank’s distribution network. 
 Debt securities issued increased by a net NOK 10.3 billion from 
year-end 2017. The company issued covered bonds under existing 
programmes totalling NOK 75.2 billion during 2018. Total debt 
securities issued amounted to NOK 478.5 billion at year-end 2018. 
 
 
Risk and capital adequacy 
The company has established guidelines and limits for manage-
ment and control of the different types of risk.  
 Currency risk is eliminated through the use of financial deriva-
tives. Interest rate and liquidity risk is managed in accordance with 
stipulations concerning covered bonds in the Financial Institutions 
Act and guidelines and limits approved by the Board of Directors. 
The company’s overall financial risk is considered to be low. 
 Changes in the market value of the company’s bonds due to 
credit risk are monitored on a daily basis. 
 The servicing agreement with DNB Bank comprises admini-
stration, bank production, IT operations and financial and liquidity 
management. The fee structure in the servicing agreement shall 
ensure a stable return on equity, but does not take the effects of 
unrealised gains or losses on financial instruments into conside-
ration. Operational risk is assessed to be low. 

 Negative developments in the housing market affect the com-
pany. A decline in housing prices will reduce the value of the com-
pany’s cover pool relative to the statutory asset coverage require-
ment. Quarterly stress tests are carried out to estimate the effects 
of a negative development in housing prices. A short-term measure 
to meet a significant fall in housing prices will be to supply DNB 
Boligkreditt with more substitute collateral. The Board of Directors 
considers the company’s total risk exposure to be low. 
 At end-December 2018, the company’s equity totalled 
NOK 43.6 billion, of which NOK 42.1 billion represented Tier 1 
capital. Total primary capital in the company was NOK 47.3 billion. 
The Tier 1 capital ratio was 16.9 per cent, while the capital 
adequacy ratio was 18.9 per cent. 
 
 
Capital adequacy requirements 
At year-end 2018, the common equity Tier 1 capital requirement 
was 15.9 per cent for DNB Boligkreditt. This included a counter-
cyclical capital buffer of 2.0 per cent, as well as a Pillar 2 buffer 
requirement of 0.4 per cent. 
 There is a need to have a margin over the total common equity 
Tier 1 capital requirement to take into account expected lending 
growth and fluctuations in the market value of financial instruments 
used for hedging purposes. This means that DNB Boligkreditt 
needed to have a common equity Tier 1 capital ratio of approxi-
mately 16.65 per cent at year-end 2018, which is 0.75 per cent 
above the minimum common equity Tier 1 requirement. 
 
Non-risk based capital requirement, leverage ratio 
As a supplement to the risk-weighted capital requirements and as a 
measure to counter adjustments and gaps in the regulations, a non-
risk based capital requirement, “leverage ratio”, has been intro-
duced. The Ministry of Finance has set a minimum requirement of 3 
per cent, but all banks must have a buffer on top of the requirement 
of minimum 2 per cent. Systemically important banks must have an 
additional buffer of minimum 1 per cent. As a systemically important 
bank in Norway, the total requirement for DNB is then 6 per cent. 
The additional buffer requirements do not apply to DNB Boligkreditt, 
which means that 3 per cent will be the effective requirement. 
 
 
Employees and environment 
During 2018 DNB Boligkreditt had six full time employees. The 
working environment is considered good and the sick-leave was 
low. The employees are located with and part of the working 
environment in DNB Bank ASA, hereunder included in all measures 
and hired on equal terms as the bank’s employees.  
 The company’s operations do not pollute the external 
environment. 
 
 
New regulatory framework 
 
Incorporation of CRD IV and CRR into the EEA Agreement 
The EU's capital requirements legislation CRD IV and CRR is 
expected to be incorporated into the EEA Agreement during the 
first half of 2019. The regulatory framework has for the most part 
already been implemented in Norwegian law, but the Norwegian 
Ministry of Finance has underlined that provisions that are not in 
line with the EU legislation, including the Basel I floor for IRB banks 
and the exception from the SME supporting factor, will not be 
continued.  
 
Increased counter-cyclical capital buffer requirement  
The Ministry of Finance has decided that the counter-cyclical 
capital buffer requirement will be increased by 0.5 percentage 
points to 2.5 percent with effect from 31 December 2019. The 
requirement is the weighted average of the buffer rates for the 
countries where the bank has credit exposures.  
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 In the course of 2019, some Norwegian provisions that are not 
in line with the EU legislation will cease to apply in connection with 
the implementation of the CRR/CRD IV in Norwegian law. The 
expected removal of the Basel I transitional floor will give a 
reduction in risk-weighted assets (Basel III) and DNB Boligkreditt 
expects to meet the increased counter-cyclical buffer requirement 
without having to build more capital. 
 
New Personal Data Act  
The Norwegian Parliament (Stortinget) has adopted a new 
Personal Data Act, which implements the EU General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) in Norway. The new Act entered into 
force on 20 July 2018. New Personal Data Regulations and 
separate transitional Regulations have also been adopted. 
 
New anti-money laundering legislation entered into force in 
October 2018 
The new Money Laundering Act and Anti-Money Laundering 
Regulations entered into force on 15 October 2018. The new 
legislation implements the EU's fourth Anti-Money Laundering 
Directive in Norwegian law and involves, among other things, 
stricter requirements for customer due diligence and more 
responsibilities for the management and Board of Directors. 
Administrative sanctions for companies and individuals who do  
not abide by the law have also been introduced. 
 
Government proposal for an adjustment of the financial 
activities tax 
The financial activities tax was introduced in 2017 and implies a 
5 percentage point increase in employer's national insurance 
contributions and a 2 percentage point increase in the corporate 
income tax rate for the financial services industry. The Norwegian 
Parliament has decided to reduce the corporate income tax rate 
from 23 to 22 per cent in 2019. However, this reduction does not 
include companies that are liable to financial activities tax. The tax 
rate for the financial services industry will thus increase from 2 to 
3 percentage points above the rate in other sectors. The Ministry of 
Finance is examining a new amendment in the financial activities 
tax from 2020 where salary costs and taxable profit will be 
combined into one common tax base with one tax rate. 
 
Minimum Requirement for own funds and Eligible 
Liabilities, MREL 
The Norwegian Parliament has adopted the Act related to the 
Norwegian Banks' Guarantee Fund and the Act related to 
amendments to the Financial Institutions Act, etc. The adopted acts 
implement the EU's Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive 
(BRRD) and Deposit Guarantee Scheme Directive (DGSD) in 
Norwegian law and came into force on 1 January 2019. The BRRD 
has already been incorporated into the EEA Agreement, and efforts 
are now being made to incorporate the DGSD.   
 Finanstilsynet (the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway) 
has proposed new regulatory provisions to supplement the new 
statutory provisions, which are now under consideration in the 
Ministry of Finance. A precondition for being able to implement the 
crisis management measure of internal recapitalisation (bail-in) is 
that the banks have sufficient own funds and eligible liabilities that 
can be written down or converted to equity. Finanstilsynet has 
proposed that the loss absorption amount should consist of the 
current capital requirements (Pillar 1 plus Pillar 2) without the buffer 
requirements. Common equity Tier 1 capital being used to satisfy 
the buffer requirements cannot cover MREL.  
 The rules will not apply to DNB Boligkreditt.  
 
The home mortgage lending provisions are continued 
The Ministry of Finance has laid down new home mortgage lending 
regulations effective as of 1 July 2018. Both the general provisions, 
the banks' flexibility quota and the special requirements for Oslo 

have been continued in the new regulations, which will apply until 
31 December 2019. 
 
Introduction of PSD2 into Norwegian law 
The EU's revised Payment Services Directive, PSD2, entered into 
force in the EU in 2018. The implementation into Norwegian law is 
now under way in the form of a bill and updated regulations. In 
dialogue with the authorities, DNB is working actively to explore the 
possibilities for new services within so-called "open banking", i.e. 
data exchange with third parties, among other things to clarify the 
implications of GDPR and electronic ID (eIDAS) for such services. 
 
 
Macroeconomic developments  
The growth in the world economy held up well during the first half of 
2018, but slowed down markedly through the second half. The 
slowdown, which was particularly evident in Europe and China, was 
caused by several factors. High energy prices contributed to a 
weakening of the real household disposable income and put a 
damper on demand. New emission rules for cars were part of the 
reason for a pronounced drop in the German automotive industry. 
These are both presumably temporary effects, which will be 
reversed this year. In addition, the ongoing trade war between the 
US and China contributed to reducing the growth in the Chinese 
economy. The trade conflict will probably continue this year, but the 
negative effects on the global economy will nevertheless be 
relatively limited. It is also possible that the two parties will reach a 
solution that will prevent further escalation of the conflict.      
 In the US, lower tax rates and increased public spending 
boosted the economy last year, thus preventing a slowdown in the 
growth. This year, the effects of this fiscal policy will gradually 
diminish. Financial turmoil and a significant fall in the stock markets 
at the end of last year may put a damper on economic activity in the 
time ahead. However, this may cause the Federal Reserve (Fed) to 
raise the key policy rate by less than would otherwise be the case, 
despite the fact that the unemployment rate is very low. In any 
case, the GDP growth will be slightly lower this year than last year.  
 Growth in the eurozone was disappointing in 2018, but this 
stagnation is most likely temporary. This year, we expect a GDP 
growth of 1.5 per cent. The European Central Bank (ECB) has 
announced that it will gradually depart from its expansionary 
monetary policy and at the turn of the year, it finalised its asset 
purchases. The first rate hike may be expected towards the end of 
2019. 
 The uncertainty surrounding Brexit has put a damper on the 
British economy in the wake of the referendum. This has 
particularly affected investments in the business world.  
 The GDP for Mainland Norway rose by an estimated 2.3 per 
cent last year, adjusted for changes in the number of working days, 
and thus maintained approximately the same growth rate as the 
previous year. After a very hot and dry summer there was a decline 
in the agricultural production, which contributed to a slowdown in 
the economy. A cold winter, dry summer and higher energy prices 
in Europe led to an increase in the electricity prices of more than 25 
per cent last year. This was the main reason why an expected real 
wage growth failed to occur. The increase in electricity prices was 
probably also a major contributor to the stagnation in household 
consumption. Although electricity prices may remain high this 
winter, there is little reason to expect the same price growth as last 
year. This could mean that the real wage growth will pick up, and 
thereby also the growth in consumption. A marked upswing in oil 
investments is also expected to contribute positively to this year’s 
economic growth. In addition, other business investments are 
expected to rise and support further growth in domestic demand. 
On the other hand, the trade war between China and the US is 
contributing to slowing down the increase. We assume, however, 
that the effects will be relatively moderate as long as a global trade 
war is avoided. We forecast a growth in the mainland economy of 
close to 2 per cent this year. 
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 Higher manufacturing growth has been reflected in stronger 
employment growth. The rate of unemployment has fallen, but the 
decline levelled out somewhat last autumn. We expect a moderate 
decrease in the unemployment rate this year. The marked rise in 
electricity prices contributed to an overall increase in consumer 
prices of 2.7 per cent last year. Adjusted for tax changes and 
energy prices, the rise ended at 1.6 per cent. Slightly lower 
electricity prices in the course of the year will cause a marked drop 
in the inflation rate. In the housing market, prices increased by 0.7 
per cent from 2017 to 2018. Prices rose somewhat at the beginning 
of 2018, but then levelled out. In the current year, we expect 
housing prices to remain relatively stable for the country as a 
whole. Over the last two years, the activity in the Norwegian 
economy has increased somewhat faster than normal, and capacity 
utilisation has gone up. The inflation outlook is relatively stable, and 
the risk of a marked drop in the inflation rate is significantly 
reduced. The Norwegian krone is weak. Based on this situation, 
Norges Bank raised the key policy rate in September last year and 
has notified a new increase in March this year, in which case the 
rate will stand at 1.00 per cent. One more rate hike is expected this 
year.    
 

Future prospects   
The increase in Norges Bank’s key policy rate from 0.5 per cent to 
0.75 per cent, followed by DNB’s announcement of an interest rate 
rise on loans that was effective from 4 November, will have full 
effect on net interest income in 2019. The annual increase in 
lending volumes is anticipated to be 3 to 4 per cent in 2019 as well.
 Covered bonds have gained a leading position as a funding 
vehicle for Norwegian banks. Norwegian covered bonds still seem 
attractive, with relatively low credit and market risk. The volume of 
covered bond issues in 2019 is expected to be at about the same 
level as in 2018. Overall, this provides a further solid basis for DNB 
Boligkreditt’s funding activities. 
 
Group contributions and the allocation of profits 
The profit for 2018 was NOK 1 724 million.  
 Taxable profits and losses in the Norwegian companies within 
the DNB Group are netted by group contributions with tax effects. 
The Board of Directors proposes that NOK 15 290 million  
(NOK 11 468 million after tax) is allocated as a group contribution 
to DNB Bank ASA. In addition to the profit for the year, NOK 9 744 
million is transferred from share premium to cover the group 
contribution. 
 To compensate for the reduction in equity, a capital increase in 
DNB Boligkreditt of NOK 11 000 million has been approved. Thus 
the net distribution from DNB Boligkreditt to DNB Bank ASA is NOK 
468 million. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Oslo, 7 March 2019 
The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt AS 

 
 
 
 
  
  
  Reidar Bolme Jørn E. Pedersen Toril Steinmo 
 (chair of the board) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
               Per Sagbakken 
            (chief executive officer) 
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Comprehensive income statement 
 
 DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million Note 2018 2017 
Interest income, amortised cost 12 13 843 13 532 
Other interest income 12 1 107 1 363 
Interest expenses, amortised cost 12 (8 704) (8 630) 
Other interest expenses 12 (1 063) (601) 
Net interest income 12 5 183 5 664 
Commission and fee income 13 62 64 
Commission and fee expenses 13 (3) (3) 
Net gains on financial instruments at fair value 14, 24 (2 190) (1 354) 
Other income  3 5 
Net other operating income  (2 128) (1 288) 
Total income  3 055 4 376 
Salaries and other personnel expenses 15, 23 (12) (16) 
Other expenses 24 (759) (1 227) 
Total operating expenses  (771) (1 243) 
Impairment of financial instruments 6, 8 15 (26) 
Pre-tax operating profit  2 299 3 107 
Tax expense 16 (575) (777) 
Profit for the year  1 724 2 331 
Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  107  
Tax  (27)  
Comprehensive income for the year  1 804 2 331 
    
Profit for the year as a percentage of total assets  0.26 0.35 
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Balance sheet 
 
  DNB Boligkreditt AS  
Amounts in NOK million Note 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 

Assets    
Due from credit institutions 11, 17, 18, 19, 24 15 820 26 705 
Loans to customers 5, 7, 11, 17, 18, 19 628 901 622 169 
Financial derivatives 9, 10, 17, 19, 20, 24 51 088 66 550 
Other assets 11, 17 10 1 
Total assets  695 819 715 425 

Liabilities and equity    
Due to credit institutions 11, 17, 18, 24 147 204 179 595 
Financial derivatives 9, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24 11 606 13 673 
Debt securities issued 11, 17, 19, 21, 24 478 548 468 236 
Payable taxes 16 3 832 0 
Deferred taxes 16 5 693 4 723 
Other liabilities 11, 17, 24 87 207 
Provisions  33 28 
Subordinated loan capital 11, 17, 18, 22, 24 5 209 4 856 
Total liabilities    652 211 671 317 
    
Share capital  4 157 4 157 
Share premium   31 563 31 563 
Other equity  7 888 8 388 
Total equity  43 608 44 108 
Total liabilities and equity  695 819 715 425 
 

 
 

Oslo, 7 March 2019 
The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt AS 

 
 
 
 
 
 Reidar Bolme  Jørn E. Pedersen   Toril Steinmo 
 (chair of the board) 
 
 
 
 
     Per Sagbakken 
      (chief executive officer)
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Statement of changes in equity 
 
   DNB Boligkreditt AS 
   Liability   
 Share  Share  credit Other  Total  
Amounts in NOK million capital   premium  reserve equity  equity  
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2016 3 857 28 863  6 872 39 592 
Profit for the year    2 331 2 331 
Total comprehensive income for the year    2 331 2 331 
Share issue 300 2 700   3 000 
Group contribution paid    (815) (815) 
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 4 157 31 563  8 388 44 108 
Implementation IFRS 9   (348) 345 (4) 
Balance sheet as at 1 January 2018 4 157 31 563 (348) 8 732 44 104 
Profit for the year    1 724 1 724 
Actuarial gains and losses    0 0 
Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, changes in credit risk   106  106 
Tax on other comprehensive income   (27) (0) (27) 
Total comprehensive income for the year   80 1 725 1 804 
Group contribution paid    (2 300) (2 300) 
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 4 157 31 563 (269) 8 157 43 608 
 
Share capital 
All shares and voting rights of the company are held by DNB Bank ASA. Share capital at year-end 2018 was NOK 4 157 million  
(41 570 000 shares at NOK 100). 
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Cash flow statement 
 
 DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Operating activities   
Net payments on loans to customers (3 565) (6 835) 
Interest received from customers   14 876  14 789 
Net receipts on loans to/from credit institutions (21 530)  7 765 
Interest received from credit institutions  64  67 
Interest paid to credit institutions (2 989) (2 676) 
Net receipts/payments on the sale of financial assets for investment or trading  (20) 
Net receipts on commissions and fees  59  62 
Payments to operations (704) (1 440) 
Taxes paid  (8 328) 
Net cash flow relating to operating activities (13 790)  3 385 

Investment activities   
Net purchase of loan portfolio (3 453) (12 025) 
Net cash flow from investment activities (3 453) (12 025) 

Funding activities   
Receipts on issued bonds and commercial paper  90 935  76 131 
Payments on redeemed bonds and commercial paper (69 393) (62 590) 
Interest payments on issued bonds and commercial paper (6 447) (6 620) 
Receipts on the raising of subordinated loan capital  350  
Interest payments on subordinated loan capital (128) (128) 
Share issue   3 000 
Group contribution receipts/payments  1 900 (1 087) 
Net cash flow from funding activities  17 217  8 706 
Net cash flow (26)  66 
Cash at beginning of period  86  20 
Net receipts/payments of cash (26)  66 
Cash at end of year  60  86 
 

 
Included in the cash balances at end of the year, are restricted amounts of NOK 691 194 (NOK 689 460 for 2017) related to withholding 
employee taxes.  
 
In addition to receipts on new issues of debt securities (see note 21), Receipts on issued bonds and commercial papers include the settlement 
of basis swaps of NOK 15.8 billion (NOK 2.5 billion in 2017). The received amounts are used to reduce the balance of the overdraft facility and 
are also included in the Net receipts on loans to/from credit institution. 
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Note 1 Accounting principles 
Corporate information 
DNB Boligkreditt AS is a wholly owned subsidiary of DNB Bank ASA. The ultimate parent of the Group is DNB ASA. Both the Group’s and DNB 
Boligkreditt AS’ registered offices, are in Oslo, Norway. DNB Boligkreditt is the DNB Group’s vehicle for the issue of covered bonds based on 
residential mortgages.  
 

The annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 7 March 2019. 
 
Basis for preparation 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and endorsed by the European Union (EU).  
 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for derivative financial instruments and financial assets and 
liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, which have all been measured at fair value. The carrying values of liabilities that are 
hedged items in fair value hedges, and otherwise carried at amortised cost, are adjusted to reflect changes in fair value attributable to the risk 
that are being hedged.  
 

DNB Boligkreditt AS’ functional currency and presentation currency is Norwegian kroner. Unless otherwise specified, values are rounded to the 
nearest NOK thousands. 
 

The balance sheet is presented mainly in order of liquidity of the assets and liabilities. 
 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet only when there is a legally enforceable 
right to offset the recognised amount and there is an intention to settle on a net basis.  
 
Changes in accounting principles 
In July 2014, the IASB issued the new standard for financial instruments IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. The new standard is effective from  
1 January 2018 and replaces the current IAS 39. Comparative information has not been restated. The implementation effect has been 
recognised as a reduction in “Other equity”.  
 

DNB Boligkreditt early applied the amendments to IFRS 9 regarding financial asset with prepayment features with negative compensation, in 
connection with the implementation of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018. These amendments have no material impact on DNB Boligkreditt’s financial 
statements. 
 

The accounting principles for financial instruments for the year 2017 as well as disclosures related to the line item Loans to customers in the 
balance sheet and the line item Impairment of loans and guarantees in the income statement for 2017 can be found in note 23 Additional 
financial instruments disclosures from 2017.  
 
Changes to classification and measurement  
Under IFRS 9 the Group classifies its financial assets based on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial assets.  
 

The IAS 39 measurement categories of financial assets were replaced by three main measurement categories: amortised cost, fair value 
through other comprehensive income and fair value through profit or loss.  
 

Classification of financial liabilities remains unchanged, except for the treatment of changes in fair value related to credit risk for financial 
liabilities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss. The change in fair value related to credit risk is separated and presented in other 
comprehensive income.  
 

The Groups classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities is explained under Financial Instruments. The transition 
disclosures are presented under Transition to IFRS 9.   
 
Changes to impairment 
The IFRS 9 expected credit loss model replaces the incurred loss model from IAS 39. 
 

The measurement of the provision for expected credit losses on financial assets under IFRS 9 depends on whether the credit risk has increased 
significantly since initial recognition. In this assessment, a three-stage approach is introduced. At initial recognition, as well as if the credit risk 
has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the provision should equal 12-month expected credit losses (“stage 1”). If the credit risk 
has increased significantly, the provision should equal lifetime expected credit losses (“stage 2”). This dual approach replaced the collective 
impairment model. For credit impaired financial assets there is no significant changes in the rules compared to the IAS 39 rules. Credit impaired 
financial assets is from now on referred to as the third stage (“stage 3”). 
 
Conversion of transactions in foreign currency 
All transactions in foreign currencies are initially recognised in the statement of comprehensive income or the balance sheet at the transaction 
date and translated into Norwegian kroner at the foreign exchange rate from that date. Subsequently all monetary items nominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into Norwegian kroner based on the reporting date foreign exchange rate. Movements in the exchange rates between 
transaction date and reporting date or settlement date, are recognised within the line item “Net gains on financial instruments at fair value” in the 
statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Recognition of income and expenses 
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably 
measured. Expenses are recognised as they incur, normally when the services are rendered or the goods purchased are delivered. 
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Note 1 Accounting principles (continued) 
Interest income and expenses are recognised using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts 
estimated future cash flows through the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. The 
calculation of the effective interest includes fees or incremental costs that are directly attributable to the financial instrument.  
 

Interest income and expenses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as “Total interest income” and “Total interest 
expenses” respectively. This applies to interest related to all loans and borrowings, both those measured at amortised cost and those measured 
at fair value. 
 

Interest on impaired loans (“stage 3”) are recognised using the interest rate used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring 
the impairment. For fixed rate loans, this will be the originally calculated effective interest rate. For floating rate loans this will be the effective 
interest rate applied at the time of calculating the impairment loss. Fees that are not included in the effective interest rate calculation, as well as 
commissions, are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over time when the services are rendered or at point in time when the 
transactions are completed. 
 
Financial instruments 
Initial recognition 
Financial assets are recognised in the balance sheet either on the trade date or the settlement date. Trade date accounting is applied for 
financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, while settlement date accounting is applied for financial assets measured at 
amortised cost. 
 

Financial liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet on the date when DNB Boligkreditt becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. 
 
Derecognition 
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired. 
 

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation under the liability is settled or expired. 
 
Modifications 
An assessment of whether or not a modification of a financial asset leads to de-recognition and recognition of new asset is based on the 
following considerations:  

 differentiate between modifications to cash flows or other significant items in line with terms in the  contract and modifications outside of the 
contract 

 an assessment of whether or not a modification is substantial. A substantial modification is defined as a full credit process, a pricing 
decision and the signing of a new contract 

 an assessment of whether the modification is caused by distress or made on commercial terms. 
 
Reverse repurchase agreements 
Reverse repurchase agreements are presented in the balance sheet as “Due from credit institutions”. 
 

Securities purchased under agreements to resell are generally not recognised in the financial statements as the risk and returns are normally 
not taken over by the company. This is done irrespective of whether the company has the right to sell or repledge the securities. Upon the sale 
of securities received, the company recognises an obligation in the balance sheet. 
 
Classification and presentation of financial instruments 
Financial assets are classified in one of the following measurement categories: 
 amortised cost 

 fair value through other comprehensive income 

 fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). 
 

The classification of financial assets depends on two factors: 
 the business model of the portfolio to which the financial asset belongs 

 the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. 
 

When determining the business model DNB Boligkreditt assesses at portfolio level how the business is managed, sales activities, risk 
management and how information is provided to executive management. 
 

A contractual cash flow characteristics test is performed on initial recognition of financial assets. Financial assets with cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest pass the test if the interest only compensates for the time value of money, credit risk, liquidity risk, servicing 
and administrative costs and a profit margin. 
 

Financial liabilities are classified at amortised cost, except for financial liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value through profit or 
loss or designated at fair value through profit or loss. 
 

Financial assets may irrevocably be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if the following criterion is met: 
 The classification eliminates or significantly reduces measurement or recognition inconsistency that otherwise would arise from measuring 

financial assets or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. 
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Note 1 Accounting principles (continued) 
Financial liabilities may also irrevocably be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if the criterion above is fulfilled or 
one of the following: 
 The financial instruments are part of a portfolio that is managed and evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk 

management or investment strategy 

 The host contract contains one or more embedded derivatives. 
 
Financial assets measured at amortised cost 
Investments in financial assets, which are not designated at fair value through profit or loss, are measured at amortised cost if both of the 
following conditions are met: 
 The assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset and collect the contractual cash flows 

 The contractual cash flows represent solely payment of principal and interest. 
 

Financial assets measured at amortised cost are initially recognised at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent 
measurement follows the effective interest method, less impairment. Impairment losses and reversals are measured based on a three-stage 
expected credit loss model. This model is described under Expected credit loss measurement. 
 

A change in expected credit loss allowance for debt instruments measured at amortised cost on the balance sheet date is presented under 
“Impairment of financial instruments” in the income statement. 
 

Interest income on financial instruments classified in this category is presented under “Interest income, amortised cost” using the effective 
interest method. 
 

This category mainly comprises loans to customers and reverse repurchase agreements. 
 
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost are initially recognised at fair value minus any directly attributable transaction costs. Interest 
expenses on such instruments are presented under “Interest expense, amortised cost” using the effective interest method. 
 

This category includes due to credit institutions, debt securities issued and subordinated loan capital. 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss 
The following instruments are recognised in this category: 

 derivatives 

 financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition 

 financial assets with contractual cash flows that do not represent solely payment of principal and interest. 
 

Instruments in this category are initially recognised at fair value, with transaction costs recognised in profit or loss as they occur. Subsequent 
measurement is fair value with gains and losses recognised in the income statement. 
 

Changes in the fair value of the financial instruments are presented under “Net gains on financial instruments at fair value” in the income 
statement. Financial derivatives are presented as an asset if the fair value is positive and as a liability if the fair value is negative. 
 

Interest income and interest expenses from interest-bearing financial instruments including financial derivatives are presented under “Net 
interest income”. 
 

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition, consist of fixed-rate mortgage loans in Norwegian kroner. 
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition consist of issued bonds nominated in Norwegian kroner. 
Both the loans and the bonds are issued at fixed interest rates, but swapped to floating rates by the use of interest rate swaps. To reduce 
measurement inconsistency that would have arisen from measuring loans and bonds at amortised cost while the derivatives are measured at 
fair value, the loans and bonds are designated as at fair value through profit or loss. 
 

For financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, the change in fair value related to changes in DNB Boligkreditt’s credit risk 
is calculated using relevant credit spread curves from Nordic Bond Pricing. The changes in credit spreads on fixed-rate securities issued in 
Norwegian kroner do not create or enlarge an accounting mismatch and are therefore separated and recognised in other comprehensive 
income. 
 
Reclassifications 
Financial assets are only reclassified when there is a significant change in the business model for those assets. Such changes are expected to 
be very infrequent. Financial liabilities are not reclassified. 
 
Subsequent measurement of financial instruments measured at fair value 
Fair value is the price that would be received by selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at bid or asking prices respectively. Derivatives 
which are carried net, are measured at midmarket prices at the balance sheet date. 
 

With respect to instruments traded in an active market (level 1), quoted prices are used. A market is considered active if it is possible to obtain 
external, observable prices, exchange rates or interest rates and these prices represent actual and frequent market transactions. DNB 
Boligkreditt has currently no financial instrument traded in active markets.  
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Note 1 Accounting principles (continued) 
Fair values of financial instruments not traded in active markets are determined by using valuation techniques. As far as practicable, the input to 
the valuations is based on observable market data. The extent of observable market data included in the valuation, places the valuations in the  
valuation hierarchy either in level 2 or level 3. In all valuations of financial instruments in DNB Boligkreditt, observable market data input are 
used to some degree. If a valuation includes one or more input parameters that are based on unobservable inputs and these inputs may signi-
ficantly change the value of the instrument, the valuation is presented in level 3 in the valuation hierarchy.  
 

For financial instruments with input significantly based on observable market data (level 2), fair values are mainly determined based on: 

 recently observed transactions in the relevant instrument between informed, willing and independent parties;  

 quoted prices for instruments traded in an active market which are substantially similar to the instrument that is valued 

 other valuation techniques where key parameters are based on observable market data 
 

For financial instruments whose valuations include significant unobservable input (level 3), fair values are determined based on discounted 
estimated cash flows. This is mainly relevant for loans to customers. The value of fixed-rate loans is determined by discounting agreed interest 
flows over the term of the loan, using a discount factor adjusted for margin requirements.  
 

For financial instruments measured by using valuation techniques a gain or loss might from time to time occur at initial recognition when the 
estimated fair value is different from the actual transaction price. When the measurement is based on non-observable input parameters (level 3) 
the gain or loss is deferred and therefore not recognised at day-one. Fair value changes in later period are only recognised to the extent the 
change is caused by a factor that market participants would take into account.   
 

In the valuation of OTC derivatives there is a fair value adjustment for the counterparty’s credit risk (CVA) or DNB Boligkreditt’s own credit risk 
(DVA). The company estimates CVA as a function of simulated expected positive exposure, a counterparty’s probability of default, and a loss 
given default. The majority of the DNB Boligkreditt’s derivatives counterparties have no market-implied credit spread and no external rating. 
Internal ratings are therefore combined with historical credit default swap (CDS) spreads as well as current CDS indices to arrive at estimated 
CDS spreads. This means that the company exploits its own credit models and their discriminatory power, but calibrates against pricing levels 
for similar credit risk among market participants. The DVA is based on the same approach but where an assessment of DNB Boligkreditt’s credit 
spread is used. 
 
Expected credit loss measurement (ECL) 
The IFRS 9 expected credit loss model replaces the incurred loss model from IAS 39. The ECL model estimates impairment on the following 
instruments that are not measured at fair value through profit and loss: 

 financial assets that are debt instruments 

 issued financial guarantee contracts 

 loan commitments. 
 

DNB Boligkreditt measures ECL at each reporting date for these instruments, reflecting: 

 an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes 

 the time value of money 

 reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current 
conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. 

 

DNB Boligkreditt measures a loss allowance at an amount reflecting lifetime ECL for all instruments that have been subject to a significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition. Instruments for which there has been no significant change in risk, a 12-month expected credit 
loss is recognised. 
 

Please refer to note 4 Measurement of expected credit loss for more information on the methodology for estimating expected credit loss. 
 
Hedge accounting  
DNB Boligkreditt has elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 on adoption of IFRS 9. 
 

Fair value hedge accounting is applied to hedges of interest rate risk on issued debt in foreign currency in order to reduce or eliminate an 
accounting mismatch. See note 8 Financial derivatives and hedge accounting. The company uses interest rate swaps to protect against 
changes in the fair value of fixed-rate issued bonds and subordinated debt caused by movements in market interest rates. The hedges are 
entered into at the same time as the debt is issued in order to achieve a match in the terms of the derivative and the debt instrument. 
 

Fair value hedge accounting is applied to the economic hedge relationships that qualify for hedge accounting. When hedge accounting is 
applied, the correlation between the debt instrument and the derivative is documented at the inception of the hedge. Thereafter it is periodically 
assessed whether the derivatives designated in each hedge relationship have been highly effective in offsetting changes in fair value of the 
hedged item by comparing the accumulated fair value changes on the debt instruments based on the benchmark rate of the interest rate swap 
at inception of the hedge, with the accumulated fair value changes related to movements in the interest rate swaps. A hedge is effective if the 
results are within a range of 80 to 125 per cent.   
 

The fair value hedges of interest rate risk on issued debt are expected to be highly effective. However, hedge ineffectiveness can arise if the 
terms of the derivative and the debt instrument are not fully aligned. 
 

Hedging instruments are measured at fair value in the financial statements and changes in the fair value are presented under "Net gains on 
financial instruments at fair value" in the comprehensive income statement. Interest income and expense from financial instruments designated 
as hedging instruments are presented as “Net interest income”.  
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Note 1 Accounting principles (continued) 
The changes in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk is recognised as an addition to or deduction from the balance 
sheet value of financial liabilities and presented under "Net gains on financial instruments at fair value" in the comprehensive income statement. 
 

If the hedge relationship ceases to exist or adequate hedge effectiveness cannot be verified, the accumulated change in fair value of the hedged 
item is amortised over the remaining time to maturity. 
 
Income taxes 
Taxes for the year comprise payable taxes for the financial year, any payable taxes for previous years and changes in deferred taxes. Deferred 
taxes are calculated on temporary differences. 
 

Temporary differences are differences between the recognised value of an asset or liability and the taxable value of the asset or liability. 
Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of tax rates and tax rules that apply on the balance sheet date or are highly likely to be approved and 
are expected to be applicable when the deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability settled. The most significant temporary 
differences refer to financial derivatives and revaluations of certain financial assets and liabilities. 
 

Deferred tax assets are recognised in the balance sheet to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against 
which they can be utilized. Deferred taxes and deferred tax assets are recognised net in the company's balance sheet.  
 
Cash flow statements 
The cash flows are presented as operating activities, investment activities or funding activities. Cash is defined as cash, deposits with banks and 
deposits with credit institutions with no agreed period of notice. The cash flow statement has been prepared in accordance with the direct 
method. 
 
Important accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions 
When preparing the financial statements, management makes estimates, judgment and assumptions that affect the application of the 
accounting principles and the carrying amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates and assumptions are subject to continual 
evaluation and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be probable on 
the balance sheet date. 
 
Impairment of financial instruments 
See note 3 Credit risk management for information about the management and follow-up of credit risk and note 4 Measurement of expected 
credit loss for information about methodology for estimating impairment including an assessment of measurement uncertainty. 
 
Fair value of financial derivatives, bonds and loans to customers 
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using different valuation techniques. The com-
pany considers and chooses techniques and assumptions that as far as possible are based on observable market data representing the market 
conditions on the balance sheet date. When measuring financial instruments for which observable market data are not available, the company 
makes assumptions regarding what market participants would use as the basis for valuing similar financial instruments. The valuations require 
application of significant judgment when calculating liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility among others. Changes in these factors would affect 
the estimated fair value of the company’s financial instruments. For more information see note 17 Financial instruments at fair value. 
 
Transition to IFRS 9 
The application of the accounting policies under IFRS 9 has resulted in the reclassifications set out in the tables below upon transition to the 
new standard. 
 

In the table below, the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for DNB 
Boligkreditt’s financial assets are shown as at 1 January 2018.  
 
Financial assets as at 1 January 2018   DNB Boligkreditt 
   Original New 
   carrying carrying 
 Original measurement New measurement amount amount 
Amounts in NOK million category under IAS 39 category under IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 
Due from credit institutions FVTPL (held for trading) Amortised cost 25 983 25 986 
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 721 721 
Loans to customers FVTPL (designated) Amortised cost 41 362 1 050 
  FVTPL (designated)  40 312 
 Amortised cost Amortised cost 580 807 580 805 
Financial derivatives FVTPL (held for trading) FVTPL (held for trading) 48 826 48 826 
 FVTPL (hedging derivatives) FVTPL (mandatory) 17 725 17 725 
Other assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 1 1 
Total   715 425 715 426 
 
As a result of the business model assessment, reverse repurchase agreements, presented as due from credit institutions, have been 
reclassified. These instruments were classified as held for trading under IAS 39, but have been reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9. 
Based on an assessment of the sales activities in the portfolio, the business model is hold to collect.    
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Note 1 Accounting principles (continued) 
A portfolio of margin loans with a carrying amount of NOK 1 051 million at 31 December 2017 that was designated at fair value using the fair 
value option under IAS 39, has been reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9 since fair value measurement does not significantly reduce an 
accounting mismatch. 
 

The portfolio of fixed rate mortgage loans with a carrying amount of NOK 40 312 million at 31 December 2017 consists of instruments with 
prepayment features with negative compensation. The instruments were designated at fair value under IAS 39 and continue to be designated at 
fair value under IFRS 9. See note 17 Financial instruments at fair value for information about fair value at 31 December 2018. 
 

In the table above financial assets reclassified out of FVTPL, as a result of the transition to IFRS 9, are shown. The majority of the reclassified 
instruments has a short term to maturity and has therefore expired during the year. The difference between fair value and amortised cost 
measurement and the interest income over the year is modest for the reclassified instruments remaining recognised in the balance sheet at  
31 December 2018. The difference in measurement is mainly caused by fair value changes related to interest rates. 
 

In the table below, reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 upon transition is shown. 
 
Financial assets   DNB Boligkreditt 

IAS 39 carrying  IFRS 9 carrying 
 amount   amount 
Amounts in NOK million 31 Dec. 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 Jan. 2018 

Amortised cost     
Due from credit institutions, opening balance 721    
From FVTPL  25 986   
Closing balance    26 708 
Loans to customers, opening balance 580 807  (2)  
From FVTPL  1 050 (0)  
Closing balance    581 855 
Other assets 1   1 
Total amortised cost 581 529 27 036 (2) 608 564 

Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)     
Due from credit institutions, opening balance 25 983    
To amortised cost  (25 986) 3  
Closing balance    0 
Loans to customers, opening balance 41 362    
To amortised cost  (1 050) (1)  
Closing balance    40 312 
Financial derivatives 66 550   66 550 
Total FVTPL 133 896 (27 036) 3 106 862 
 
DNB Boligkreditt’s long-term borrowings in Norwegian kroner are designated at fair value through profit or loss using the fair value option. 
Presentation of changes in credit risk in other comprehensive income neither creates nor enlarges an accounting mismatch.  
 
Accumulated impairments 
In the table below, the effect of reclassification and remeasurment of accumulated impairment following the implementation of IFRS 9 is 
presented. 
 
  DNB Boligkreditt 
 Balance as at 31 December 2017  Balance as at 1 January 2018 
 IAS 39 and Reclassi- Remeasure-      
Amounts in NOK million IAS 37 fication ment  IFRS 9 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  
Accumulated impairment loans to customers (153) (0) (2)  (154) (43) (37) (74) 

Accumulated impairment loan commitments  
  and guarantees   (6)  (6) (3) (3)  
Total accumulated impairments (153) (0) (8)  (160) (47) (40) (74) 
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Note 2 Capitalisation policy and capital adequacy 

DNB Boligkreditt is the DNB Group’s vehicle for the issue of covered bonds based on residential mortgages. The primary objectives of the 
company’s capital management policy are to ensure that the company complies with externally imposed capital ratios and that the company 
maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business.  
 

From 30 June 2007, the company has been granted permission to use the Internal Ratings Based (“IRB”) approach for credit risk to calculate 
the total risk-weighted assets. However, as long as Norwegian transitional rules relating to full implementation of the IRB approach remain in 
force, the total risk-weighted assets cannot be reduced below 80 per cent of the Basel I requirements. 
 

The existing legislation requires a common equity Tier 1 capital ratio of 15.9 per cent and a capital adequacy ratio of 17.9 per cent. This includes 
a counter-cyclical capital buffer requirement of 2.0 per cent and a pillar 2 requirement of 0.4 per cent. On the 8 March 2018, the Board of 
Directors approved a new capitalisation policy. The policy sets forth that the common Tier 1 capital ratio shall be at least 16.65 per cent, 
calculated as the regulatory requirement (as of 31 December 2018 15.9 per cent, including 1.5 per cent of hybrid capital) plus a management 
buffer of 0.75 per cent. 
 

DNB Boligkreditt, based on its current capital structure, is adequately capitalised as at 31 December 2018. The Board of Directors will, on an 
ongoing basis, evaluate the company’s capitalisation needs in light of the market development. 
 

The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk 
characteristics of its activities. The main source of capital is the issuing of covered bonds which is part of the long-term plan of financing the 
DNB Group. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure within DNB Boligkreditt in the short run, the company may adjust group 
contributions and dividends paid to the DNB Group and issue new shares to the parent. 
 
 
Capital adequacy 
Capital adequacy is reported in accordance with Norwegian regulations, which are broadly in line with the EU’s capital requirements regulations 
for credit institutions and investment firms (CRD IV/CRR). 
 

 
 
Primary capital DNB Boligkreditt AS 
 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 
Share capital 4 157 4 157 
Other equity 39 451 39 951 
Total equity  43 608 44 108 
Deductions   

Expected losses exceeding actual losses, IRB portfolios (842) (1 070) 
Value adjustments due to the requirements for prudent valuation (405) (258) 
Adjustments for unrealised losses/(gains) on liabilities measured at fair value 269 348 
Adjustments for unrealised losses/(gains) arising from the institution's own credit risk related to derivative liabilities (20) (9) 
Allocated group contributions for payment 1) (468) (2 331) 

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 42 143 40 789 
Term subordinated loan capital  5 200 4 850 
Tier 2 capital 5 200 4 850 
Total eligible primary capital 47 343 45 639 
Risk-weighted assets, transitional rules 250 087 246 134 
Minimum capital requirement, transitional rules 20 007 19 691 
Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, transitional rules (%) 16.9  16.6  
Capital ratio, transitional rules (%) 18.9  18.5  
 

1) Taxable profits and losses in the Norwegian companies within the DNB Group are normally netted by group contributions with tax effects. The Board of 
Directors proposes that NOK 11 468 million (after tax) is allocated as a group contribution to DNB Bank ASA. To compensate for the reduction in equity, a 
capital increase in DNB Boligkreditt of NOK 11 000 million has been approved. Thus the net distribution from DNB Boligkreditt to DNB Bank ASA is NOK 468 
million.Group contributions will be recognized in DNB Boligkreditt’s financial statements in 2019 and will thus not be included in the company’s balance sheet at 
31 December 2018. 
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Note 2 Capitalisation policy and capital adequacy (continued) 
 
Specification of risk-weighted assets and capital requirements  DNB Boligkreditt AS 
 Nominal  Risk-weighted  Capital  Capital  
 exposure EAD 1) assets  requirements  requirements  
Amounts in NOK million 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 
IRB approach      

Corporate 5 150 5 150 2 540 203 221 
Retail - residential property 655 412 655 412 141 627 11 330 11 245 

Total credit risk, IRB approach 660 562 660 562 144 167 11 533 11 467 
Standardised approach      

Institutions 50 704 35 577 7 115 569 693 
Corporate 19 779 19 738 6 961 557 531 
Retail - residential property 20 925 19 089 6 737 539 422 
Retail - other exposures 493 326 267 21 20 
Other assets      

Total credit risk, standardised approach 91 900 74 731 21 081 1 686 1 666 
Total credit risk 752 462 735 293 165 248 13 220 13 132 
Credit value adjustment risk (CVA)   1 345 
Operational risk 5 463 437 741 
Total risk-weighted assets and capital requirements before transitional rules 170 710 13 657 15 218 
Additional capital requirements according to transitional rules 79 376 6 350 4 472 
Total risk-weighted assets and capital requirements 250 087 20 007 19 691 
 

1) EAD, exposure at default 
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Note 3 Credit risk management 

DNB Boligkreditt has adapted the DNB Group’s policies for credit risk management.  
 

Credit risk or counterparty risk is the risk of financial losses due to failure by the customers/counterparties to meet their payment obligations 
towards DNB Boligkreditt. Credit risk refers to all claims against customers/counterparties, mainly loans, loan commitments and derivatives. 
Credit risk also includes residual value risk and concentration risk. Residual value risk is the risk that the value of collateral is lower than 
expected. Concentration risk includes risk associated with clusters of commitments in geographical areas or with homogeneous customer 
groups.  
 

Credit risk management and measurement is described in detail in the Risk and Capital Management (Pillar 3) report. The DNB group guide-
lines for credit activity are approved by the Boards of Directors of DNB. The principal objective of credit activity is to ensure that the quality and 
composition of the loan portfolio provide a good basis for the short and long-term profitability. The quality of the portfolio should be consistent 
with DNB’s aim of maintaining a low risk profile.  
 

The Board of Directors of DNB ASA sets long-term targets for the risk profile through the risk appetite framework. The aim of this framework is 
to ensure that risk is managed and integrated with the DNB Group’s governance processes. The risk appetite framework is operationalised 
through credit strategies for the individual customer segments. According to the “Agreement relating to transfer of loan portfolio between DNB 
Bank ASA and DNB Boligkreditt AS”, the day to day monitoring of the loans are managed by DNB Bank on behalf of DNB Boligkreditt. 
 
Credit risk exposure 
The maximum credit risk exposure will be the carrying amount of financial assets plus off-balance sheet exposure, which mainly includes loan 
commitments. The group’s maximum credit risk exposure and related collateral at year end are presented in note 5 Credit risk exposure and 
collateral. 
 
Classification 
DNB’s internal models for risk classification of customers are subject to continual improvement and testing. In the personal banking market, 
where there are a large number of customers, the majority of credit decisions are made on the basis of automated scoring and decision support 
systems. Risk classification should reflect long-term risk associated with each customer and the customer’s credit commitment. 
 

The risk classification systems are used for decision support, monitoring and reporting. The risk parameters used in the classification systems 
are an integrated part of the credit process and ongoing risk monitoring, including the follow-up of credit strategies.  
 

Probability of default, PD, is used to measure credit quality. The group divides its portfolio into ten risk grades based on the PD for each credit 
commitment. This is presented in the table below. Credit-impaired exposures (exposures in stage 3) are assigned a PD of 100 per cent. The 
group’s portfolio divided into risk grades and IFRS 9 stages is presented in note 7 Credit risk exposure per risk grade.    
 
DNB's risk classification 1) Probability of default    
 (per cent)  External rating 
Risk class As from Up to   Moody's Standard & Poor's 
1 0.01 0.10   Aaa - A3 AAA - A- 
2 0.10 0.25   Baa1 - Baa2 BBB+ - BBB 
3 0.25 0.50   Baa3 BBB- 
4 0.50 0.75   Ba1 BB+ 
5 0.75 1.25   Ba2 BB 
6 1.25 2.00     
7 2.00 3.00   Ba3 BB- 
8 3.00 5.00   B1 B+ 
9 5.00 8.00   B2 B 
10 8.00 impaired   B3, Caa/C B-, CCC/C 
 

1) DNB's risk classification system, where 1 represents the lowest risk and 10 the highest risk. 
 
Guidelines for credit activity 
Personal customers are followed up through a systematic portfolio management system. Exposures are followed up individually if increased 
credit risk has been identified. DNB Boligkreditt’s majority of credit risk is related to loans to customers with collateral security in residential 
property, holiday homes and housing associations. DNB Boligkreditt acquires the loans from DNB Bank. The loans are originally granted to 
customers by DNB Bank, based on the groups policies and limits. At the time of transfer of loan portfolios from DNB Bank to DNB Boligkreditt, 
only loans that qualify as collateral for the issue of covered bonds according to the Financial Institutions Act, are accepted by the company. For 
all these loans, a mortgage over the property is taken and the value of the total loan balance per property should not exceed 75 per cent of the 
total value of the property. The collateral value is monitored on an ongoing basis. 
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Note 4 Measurement of expected credit loss 

DNB Boligkreditt has adopted the ECL policies as set by DNB Group and applies a three-stage approach when assessing ECL on loans to 
customers and loan commitments subject to the IFRS 9 impairment rules: 

 A financial instrument that is not purchased or originated credit impaired is classified as stage 1 with 12-month ECL. 

 If a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition is identified the financial instrument is moved to stage 2 with lifetime ECL 
measurement. 

 An increase in credit risk reflects both customer-specific circumstances and developments in relevant macro risk drivers for the segment 
where the customer belongs. The assessment of what is considered to be a significant increase in credit risk is based on a combination of 
quantitative and qualitative indicators and backstops. 

 If credit risk deteriorates further and the financial instrument is assessed to be credit impaired, the financial instrument is moved to stage 3 
with lifetime ECL measurement. As opposed to stage 1 and 2, the effective interest rate is calculated on amortised cost instead of the 
gross carrying amount. For definition of credit impaired see further description below.  

 
The expected credit loss measurement is based on the following principles: 

 12-month ECL is measured at an amount equal to the portion of lifetime ECL that results from possible default events within the next 12 
months.  

 The loss provision for financial assets in stage 1 and stage 2 is calculated as the present value of exposure at default (EAD) multiplied by 
the probability of default (PD) multiplied by loss given default (LGD) and discounted by using the effective interest rate (EIR). PD, LGD and 
EAD use the IRB framework as a starting point, but are converted to be point in time and forward-looking as opposed to through the cycle 
and conservative. 

 Past, present and forward-looking information is used to estimate ECL. For this purpose, DNB Boligkreditt’s loan portfolio primarily consists 
of customers in the personal customers segment.  All customers within this segment are exposed to the same risk drivers. 

 For stage 3 individual assessments are performed for credit impaired financial instruments.  
 
For stage 1 and 2, a model is used to calculate ECL.  
 

Below is a table summarising key components for the ECL measurement.  
 

IFRS 9 stage Credit risk development Customer status 
ECL  
measurement 

ECL  
measurement method Effective interest calculation 

Stage 1 No significant increase Performing 12-month ECL model Gross carrying amount 

Stage 2 Significant increase Performing Lifetime ECL model Gross carrying amount 

Stage 3 Defaulted Credit impaired Lifetime Individual measurement per customer Amortised cost 
 
Measurement of expected credit loss in stage 1 and 2 (ECL model) 
The model used for stage 1 and stage 2 follows five steps: Segmentation, determination of macro scenarios, determination of credit cycle index, 
calculation of ECL and staging. In the following each step will be described in more detail. 
 
Segmentation, macro scenarios and credit cycle index 
The assessment of significant increase in credit risk and the calculation of ECL incorporate past, present and forward-looking information.  
 

DNB Boligkreditt’s portfolio is primarily within the personal customers segment. Based on a statistical regression analysis, key risk drivers 
impacting PD in the personal customer are identified. The assessments used to select the risk drivers have been based on several criteria; the 
statistical model’s explanatory power, a qualitative reasonableness check (e.g. if it makes sense to include the risk driver) and an aim not to 
have too many factors as this would unnecessarily increase the complexity. Forecasts of each of the risk drivers (the base economic scenario) 
are primarily provided by DNB Markets on a quarterly basis and provide the best estimate of developments in the risk drivers for the forecast 
period. DNB Markets bases its forecast on a range of information sources, primarily external market information. The forecast period varies 
between three and four years.  
 

The macro forecasts are incorporated in the credit cycle index (CCI). The CCI shows the relationship between the historically observed defaults 
and relevant macro factors established from statistical regression analysis. The position on the index indicates whether the current state of the 
economy for the personal customers segment is better or worse than normal, and the forecasts are used to project the development of the index 
in the forecast period. After the forecast period, the CCI is assumed to be mean reverting. This means that the credit cycle returns to a normal 
state (long-term mean). 
 

The CCI is further used to generate a base line PD curve for each instrument that follows the development of the CCI. If the CCI moves towards 
better times, the PD will everything else equal be reduced and vice versa.   
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Note 4 Measurement of expected credit loss (continued) 
Multiple scenarios 
In order to capture the non-linear relationship between negative credit risk development and ECL the use of multiple scenarios in determining 
significant increase in credit risk and measuring ECL is required. DNB has solved this by using the base scenario for each risk driver as a 
starting point and deriving CCI and PD curves as described above. Alternative scenarios are translated into alternative paths of a probability fan 
around the baseline. This method means that each scenario represents one percentile on a probability fan with each percentile representing a 
possible development in credit risk depending on the macroeconomic development.  
 

The width of the fan is determined by the past volatility in the correlation between developments in the risk drivers and developments in credit 
risk and ECL. This results in a correlation where the higher the volatility in a segment resulting from changes in the risk drivers, the larger the 
gap between the baseline and the outer percentiles of the fan.  
 
Calculation of ECL 
The determination of a significant increase in credit risk and the measurement of ECL are based on parameters already used in credit risk 
management and for capital adequacy calculations: PD, LGD and EAD. The parameters have been adjusted in order to give an unbiased 
estimate of ECL. 
 
Probability of default (PD) 
The development in the customer’s PD is a key component in DNB’s monitoring of credit risk in the portfolio, see note 4 Credit risk 
management, and is used both in calculating the ECL and in assessing whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred since initial 
recognition. For determining PD in capital adequacy calculations, DNB has been granted permission to use the Internal Ratings Based (IRB) 
approach. These models are conservative and only reflect a limited degree of cyclicality. For the ECL measurement, there is a need to generate 
a PD which is forward-looking and reflects all available relevant information. This is necessary in order to provide an unbiased probability-
weighted estimate of ECL. In order to apply PDs for ECL measurement, four modifications have been made to the PDs generated using the IRB 
approach: 

 incorporation of macroeconomic scenarios 

 conversion to an unbiased, forward-looking PD 

 conversion of 12-month PD to lifetime PD 

 removal of margin of conservatism in the PD estimate. 
 
These modifications imply that the PD used for the ECL measurement reflects management’s current view of expected cyclical changes and 
that all PD estimates are unbiased.  
 

Based on the converted PDs and reflecting the forward looking credit cycle index two types of PDs are generated and used in the ECL 
calculation: 

 A 12-month PD is the probability of default occurring within the next 12 months (or over the remaining life of the financial instrument if that 
is less than 12 months). This is used to calculate the 12-month ECL. 

 A lifetime PD is the annualised probability of a default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument. This is used to evaluate 
if there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and to calculate lifetime ECL. 

 
Loss given default (LGD) 
LGD represents the percentage of EAD which DNB Boligkreditt expects to lose if the customer fails to meet his obligations, taking the collateral 
provided by the customer, future cash flows and other relevant factors into consideration. 
 

Similar to PDs, DNB uses IRB LGDs for capital adequacy calculations. In order to convert the IRB LGDs to IFRS LGDs four modifications have 
been made: 

 incorporation of macroeconomic scenarios 

 use of the effective interest rate to discount future estimated cash flows 

 removal of the margin of conservatism to produce unbiased projections rather than downturn projections, and to exclude regulatory floors 

 removal of the estimated indirect costs of realising collateral. 
 
These modifications imply that the LGDs used for the ECL measurement should reflect management’s current view of the cyclical changes and 
that all LGD estimates are unbiased. 
 
Exposure at default (EAD) 
EAD is the share of the approved credit that is expected to be drawn at the time of any future default. The EAD is adjusted to reflect contractual 
payments of principal and interest and estimated early repayment. The proportion of undrawn commitments expected to have been drawn at the 
time of default is reflected in the EAD by using a credit conversion factor.  
 
Significant increase in credit risk (staging) 
The assessment of a significant increase in credit risk is based on a combination of quantitative and qualitative indicators and back stops. A 
significant increase in credit risk has occurred when one or more of the criteria below are met.  
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Note 4 Measurement of expected credit loss (continued) 
Quantitative criteria 
A significant increase in credit risk is determined by comparing the remaining lifetime PD for an instrument at the reporting date, as expected at 
initial recognition, with the actual lifetime PD at the reporting date. If the actual lifetime PD is higher than what it was expected to be, an 
assessment is made of whether the increase is significant. 
 

An increase in lifetime PD with a factor of 2.5 or more from initial recognition is assessed to be a significant increase in credit risk. This threshold 
is based on an assessment of the increase in credit risk that would lead to closer customer follow-up in order to ensure that proper credit risk 
management and business decisions are made. 
 

Further, the change in PD must be a minimum of 0.6 percentage points for the deterioration in credit risk to be considered to be significant. In 
the high end of the risk scale a change of 7.5 percentage points or more is considered to be a significant deterioration in credit risk even if this is 
less than a change of 2.5 times lifetime PD. These limits reflect the high sensitivity to change in the low end of the risk scale and the low 
sensitivity to change in the high end of the scale. 
 

As part of DNB’s credit risk management policy the group applies a risk scale where all customers and instruments are rated on a coherent 
scale meaning that a risk grade has the same explanatory power independent of segment, geography and product. DNB therefore uses a 
common threshold for all financial instruments with respect to what constitute a significant increase in credit risk. For further information about 
DNBs risk scale and classification see note 4 Credit risk management. 
 
Qualitative criteria 
Qualitative information is normally reflected in the respective PD models for each group of customers.  
 
Back stop 
Back stops are used and a significant increase in credit risk has occurred if: 

 the customer’s contractual payments are 30 days past due 

 the customer has been granted forbearance measures due to financial distress, though it is not severe enough for the financial instrument 
to be classified as credit impaired. 

 
Expert credit judgement 
For many of the input parameters in the ECL-measurement significant professional judgment is applied. The assessment of the macro 
prognoses and the impact to the forecasted credit cycle index is key judgments and DNB has established an advisory forum for the DNB 
Group’s Chief Financial Officer to address this. The forum’s purpose is to assess if the predicted Credit Cycle Index for the segment reflect the 
management’s view on the expected future economic development. 
 
Definition of default and credit impaired exposures in stage 3  
The definition of credit impaired is fully aligned with the regulatory definition of default. 
 

A financial instrument is defined to be in default if a claim is more than 90 days overdue, the overdue amount exceeds NOK 2 000 and the 
default is not due to delays or accidental circumstances on the part of the debtor. 
 

A commitment is also defined to be in default if DNB Boligkreditt: 

 significantly writes down the commitment as a result of a weakening of the debtor's creditworthiness  

 agrees to changes in the terms and conditions because the debtor is having problems meeting payment obligations, and this is assumed to 
significantly reduce the value of the cash flow  

 sells the debt for an amount that is significantly lower than the nominal value as a result of an impairment of the debtor's creditworthiness  

 has reasons to assume that the debtor will be subject to debt settlement or bankruptcy/involuntary liquidation proceedings, or be placed in 
receivership  

 has other reasons to assume for assuming that the payment obligation will not be met (anticipated default). 
 

 
Measurement of expected credit loss for credit-impaired financial instruments 
For credit impaired personal customers with exposures above NOK 5 million an individual assessment of collateral and debt service capacity is 
performed in to determine expected credit loss. For exposures below this threshold ECL is estimated for portfolios with similar characteristic. 
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Note 4 Measurement of expected credit loss (continued) 
DNB Boligkreditt’s write-off policy 
DNB Boligkreditt writes off and thereby reduces the carrying amount of a financial asset when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. 
This might for example be the case when a court of law has reached a final decision, a decision has been made to forgive the debt, or a scheme 
of composition has been confirmed. Write-off can relate to the entire asset or a portion of the asset and can constitute a derecognition event. 
DNB Boligkreditt maintains the legal claim towards the customer even though a write-off has been recognised.  
 
Measurement uncertainty 
The measurement of the expected credit loss involves increased complexity, and management must apply its professional judgement for many 
of the key assumptions used as input in the measurement. For stage 1 and 2, estimation uncertainty in the ECL calculation relates to the 
determination of PD, LGD and EAD. This is both in terms of using historic data in the development and calibration of models and the judgement 
performed in relation to setting these parameters as part of the credit process. Furthermore the identification of relevant risk drivers for the 
personal customer segment and the forecasts for each of the risk drivers also create estimation uncertainty.  
 

Other areas with significant estimation uncertainty are the creation of multiple future economic scenarios, estimation of expected lifetime, 
determining if the criteria for default are satisfied and assessing significant increases in credit risk.  
 

For exposures in stage 3 significant judgement is applied when determining assumptions used as input for the customer’s future cash flow and 
assumptions related to valuation of collateral, including the point in time when collateral is potentially taken over.  

 
Note 5 Credit risk exposure by risk grade 

In the tables below, all loans to customers and financial commitments to customers are presented by risk grade. The amounts are based on the 
gross carrying amount and the maximum exposure before adjustments for impairments. 
 
Credit risk exposure by risk grade as at 31 December 2018  DNB Boligkreditt AS  
 Loans 
    Loans at   
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 fair value  Total 
Risk grade based on probability of default      

1 - 4  471 792  224   32 262  504 278 
5 - 7  92 446  16 800   8 517  117 763 
8 - 10  2 867  2 614   461  5 943 
Credit impaired    1 002  36  1 038 

Total  567 106  19 639  1 002  41 275  629 023 

      
 Financial commitments 
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  Total 
Risk grade based on probability of default      

1 - 4  62 976  4    62 980 
5 - 7  7 806  1 948    9 754 
8 - 10  45  125    170 
Credit impaired    35   35 

Total  70 827  2 077  35   72 939 

 
Note 6 Impairment of financial instruments 

   DNB Boligkreditt AS  
 2018 
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  
Originated and purchased     
Increased expected credit loss (36) (77) (64) (177) 
Decreased expected credit loss 44 74 98 216 
Derecognition     
Write-offs 0 1 (28) (28) 
Recoveries on loans previously written off   3 3 
Other     
Total impairment 9 (2) 9 15 
 
The contractual amount outstanding on financial assets that were written off during the reporting period and are still subject to enforcement 
activity, was NOK 28 million as at 31 December 2018.
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Note 7 Development in gross carrying amount 

The following tables reconcile the opening and closing balances for gross carrying amount for loans to customers at amortised cost. Reconciling 
items include the following: 

 Transfers between stages due to significant changes in credit risk 

 Changes due to the derecognition of loans during the period  

 Changes due to the origination of new loans during the period  

 Exchange rate movements and other changes affecting the gross carrying amount and maximum exposure 
 
Loans at amortised cost  DNB Boligkreditt  
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total 
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018  564 130  16 999  881  582 009 
Transfer to stage 1  25 403 (25 103) (300)  
Transfer to stage 2 (33 010)  33 421 (411)  
Transfer to stage 3 (626) (611)  1 237  
Originated and purchased  109 854  26  74  109 954 
Derecognition (98 645) (5 092) (480) (104 217) 
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018  567 106  19 639  1 002  587 747 

 
Note 8 Development in accumulated impairment of loans 

The following tables reconcile the opening and closing balances for ccumulated impairment of loans to customers at amortised cost. Reconciling 
items includes the following: 

 Transfers between stages due to significant changes in credit risk. The transfers are presumed to occur before the subsequent 
remeasurement of the allowance  

 Changes due to transfers between 12-month expected credit loss in stage 1 and lifetime expected credit loss in stages 2 and 3 

 Changes in allowance due to the origination of new loans during the period  

 Increases and decreases in expected credit loss resulting from changes in input parameters and assumptions, including macro forecasts, 
as well as the effect of partial repayments on existing facilities and the unwinding of the time value of discounts due to the passage of time   

 Changes in allowance due to the derecognition of loans during the period  

 Write-offs, exchange rate movements and other changes affecting the expected credit loss 
 
Loans   DNB Boligkreditt  
Amounts in NOK million  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  
Accumulated impairment as at 1 January 2018  (43) (37) (74) (154) 
Transfer to stage 1  (44)  37  6  
Transfer to stage 2   4 (32)  28  
Transfer to stage 3   0  2 (2)  
Originated and purchased  (13) (1)  (14) 
Increased expected credit loss  (25) (63) (65) (152) 
Decreased (reversed) expected credit loss   86  35  56  177 
Write-offs   0 (0)  3  3 
Derecognition   0  19   19 
Accumulated impairment as at 31 December 2018  (35) (39) (48) (122) 
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Note 9 Market risk 
Conditions for calculating market risk 
Market risk is the risk of losses or reduced future income due to fluctuations in market prices or exchange rates. The risk arises as a 
consequence of open positions in foreign exchange and interest rate markets.   
 
Currency risk 
DNB Boligkreditt has minimised currency risk through currency swap agreements with DNB Bank. 
 

In accordance with the bank’s policy, positions are monitored on a daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure that positions are 
maintained within established limits. 
 

The table below indicates the currencies to which the company had significant exposure at 31 December 2018 on issued debt. The analysis 
calculates the net effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against Norwegian kroner, including the effect of currency 
swap agreements, with all other variables held constant, on the income statement. A negative amount reflects a potential net reduction in 
income, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. An equivalent decrease in each of the below currencies against Norwegian 
kroner would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite impact. 
 
Currency risk    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
 2018  2017 
 Change in  Effect on    Change in  Effect on   
 currency rate  pre-tax profits   currency rate  pre-tax profits  
 in per cent  (NOK million)  in per cent  (NOK million) 
EUR +10 (181)  +10 (509) 
USD +10   +10  
CHF +10 (4)  +10 (18) 
Others +10 (1)  +10 (5) 
 
Interest rate risk 
DNB Boligkreditt is exposed to interest rate risk through its ordinary operations. The company's strategy is to swap to short-term fixed interest 
on all interest income and interest expenses. Fixed interest on the company's funding is managed through interest rate swaps and is managed 
relative to the company's customer loan portfolios. 
 

The Board of Directors sets interest risk limits for various fixed-rate periods. The positions are monitored on a daily basis, and monthly exposure 
reports are prepared for the management and for The Board of Directors. 
 

The table below shows net changes in market value (reflected in the statement of comprehensive income) in Norwegian kroner for each 1 
percentage point (100 basis points) interest rate adjustment in the company's portfolios of loans, derivatives, bonds and other funding. The 
sensitivity analysis shows expected effects in the income statement in connection with a 1 percentage point parallel change in interest rates on 
the entire interest curve. 
 
Interest rate risk   DNB Boligkreditt AS 
     Change   
     in interest  Effect on  
     rate levels in  pre-tax profits  
     basis points  (NOK million)  

2018     + 100 (59) 
    - 100 59 

2017     + 100 (58) 

    - 100 58 

       
Relative to the company's primary capital of NOK 47.3 billion, the company's interest rate risk is considered to be insignificant. In the opinion of 
the company's management, the company does not assume greater interest rate risk than what is considered prudent; cf. the requirements in 
Article 5 in the regulations on mortgage institutions issuing covered bonds of 25 May 2007.  
 
Basis risk and basis swap spreads 
The company is exposed to basis risk, which is a type of market risk associated with imperfect hedging. The company enters into basis swaps 
to manage foreign currency risk and interest rate risk from it’s long-term borrowing in foreign currencies. DNB Boligkreditt’s basis risk, as a 
result of imperfect hedging of positions in foreign currencies, is expected to be low. 
 

The basis swaps are measured at fair value. There may be significant variations in the value of the basis swaps from day-to-day due to 
increases or reductions in the spreads, which causes unrealised gains and losses in the income statement. Gains and losses from such 
instruments tend to vary considerably from quarter to quarter and will typically be reversed in subsequent periods due to stabilising markets or 
because the maturity dates of the instruments are approaching. Accumulated positive effects from changes in basis swap spreads per year-end 
2018 were approximately NOK 1 billion (NOK 663 million in 2017). 
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Note 10 Financial derivatives and hedge accounting 

DNB Boligkreditt uses derivatives to manage liquidity and market risk arising from the company's ordinary operations, hereunder to achieve 
desired interest rates and foreign exchanges rates according to the risk management strategy. See note 9 Market risk for more information 
about interest rate risk and currency risk in DNB Boligkreditt.  
 

DNB Boligkreditt uses interest rate swaps to hedge risk associated with fixed interest rate funding and lending. Swaps are contracts in which the 
parties exchange cash flows for a fixed amount over the contractual period. The swaps used by DNB Boligkreditt are tailor-made to hedge the 
company's risk. DNB Bank acts as counterparty for all swap contracts.  
 
      DNB Boligkreditt AS   
 31 December 2018  31 December 2017 
 Total  Positive  Negative   Total  Positive  Negative  
 nominal  market  market   nominal  market  market  
Amounts in NOK million values  value  value   values  value  value  
Derivatives held for trading        

Interest rate contracts        
Swaps  77 777  536  319   45 020  1 045  512 
Total interest rate contracts  77 777  536  319   45 020  1 045  512 
Foreign exchange contracts        
Swaps  381 018  33 851  10 009   366 776  47 780  11 106 
Total foreign exchange contracts  381 018  33 851  10 009   366 776  47 780  11 106 
Total financial derivatives trading  458 795  34 387  10 328   411 796  48 826  11 618 

Derivatives held for hedge accounting        
Fair value hedges of interest rate risk        
Interest rate swaps  351 459  16 701  1 278   333 038  17 725  2 054 
Total financial derivatives hedge accounting  351 459  16 701  1 278   333 038  17 725  2 054 

Total financial derivatives   810 253  51 088  11 606   744 835  66 550  13 673 
 
Hedge accounting 
DNB Boligkreditt applies fair value hedge of interest rate risk on issued bonds and subordinated debt with fixed interest. See note 1 Accounting 
principles for information about hedge accounting and the presentation of financial derivatives in the financial statements. 
 

In fair value hedges of interest rate risk, the interest rate exposure on fixed-rate borrowings is converted to floating rates. Only the interest rate 
component is hedged. It is determined as the change in fair value arising from changes in the interbank swap interest rate. Interest rate risk is 
usually the largest component of changes in fair value on the debt instruments. 
 

The critical terms of the hedging instruments and the hedging objects are set to match at the inception of the hedge. Consequently, there was 
no significant hedge ineffectiveness during the year. 
 
Fair value hedges of interest rate risk as at 31 December 2018 DNB Boligkreditt AS   
   Accumulated fair value Value changes 
   adjustment of the used for calculating  
Amounts in nok million Balance sheet item Carrying amount hedged item hedge ineffectiveness 
Hedged exposure     
Issued bonds Debt securities issued  366 343  13 080  231 
     
    Value changes 
    used for calculating  
Amounts in NOK million Balance sheet item   hedge ineffectiveness 
Hedging instrument     
Interest rate swaps Financial derivatives   (294) 
 
Maturity of interest rate swaps held as hedging instruments at 31 December 2018 DNB Boligkreditt AS   
 Maturity 
 Up to From 1 month From 3 months From 1 year Over 
Amounts in NOK million 1 month to 3 months to 1 year to 5 years 5 years 
Fair value hedges of interest rate risk      

Hedges of issued bonds      
Nominal amounts  1 002  50  30 639  203 889  115 879 
Average fixed interest rate (per cent) 2.75 4.37 1.58 1.65 1.81 
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Note 11 Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by 
delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the company might be unable to meet its obli-
gations when they fall due. 
 

The Board of Directors sets annual limits for the company's liquidity risk, which means preparing liquidity risk limits, contingency plans, 
organisational aspects and responsibilities, forecasts, stress tests, routines for monitoring limit utilisation and compliance with guidelines, 
management reporting and independent monitoring of management and control systems. 
 

Covered bonds are the company's primary source of funding. According to Section 11-12 of the Financial Institutions Act, "the mortgage 
institution shall ensure that payment flows from the cover assets at all times enable the mortgage institution to meet its payment obligations to 
the owners of bonds with preferential rights and counterparties in derivative agreements". The company's Board of Directors has decided that 
the company shall, at all times, have positive cash flows within the next 12 months. In a situation where the net cash flow from the lending and 
funding activities is negative, the company had a long-term overdraft facility in DNB Bank ASA with a total limit of NOK 220 billion by end 
December 2018. 
 

According to Section 6 in the regulations on sound liquidity management, "the institution shall analyze the liquidity situation by means of stress 
tests, which must be adapted to the scope, complexity and risk of operations. Experience from the stress tests shall be used when the Board of 
Directors considers the liquidity strategy and approves liquidity risk limits". As part of liquidity risk management, the company prepares liquidity 
stress tests with quarterly reporting to the Board of Directors. Important parameters in the stress tests are developments in non-performing 
volume and reductions in housing prices.  
 

From 2016 Q2 DNB Boligkreditt, as a subsidiary of a systemic important institution in Norway, has a regulatory LCR requirement of 100%, which 
is fulfilled. 
 
Residual maturity as at 31 December 2018 1)     DNB Boligkreditt AS  
  From  From  From     
 Up to  1 month  3 months  1 year  Over  No fixed   
Amounts in NOK million 1 month  to 3 months  to 1 year  to 5 years  5 years  maturity  Total  

Assets        
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions  15 820      15 820 
Loans to customers  1 689 85 499 6 534 619 983 (74) 628 716 
Other assets 10       10 
Total 17 519 85 499 6 534 619 983 (74) 644 546 

Liabilities        
Due to credit institutions       147 204     147 204 
Debt securities issued  10 941 3 283 47 239 310 813 92 202  464 478 
Other liabilities  84       84 
Subordinated loan capital  9   5 200  5 209 
Total 11 025 3 292 47 239 458 017 97 402   616 975 

Financial derivatives        
Financial derivatives, gross settlement                

Incoming cashflows 10 904 332 31 362 225 068 112 997   380 663 
Outgoing cashflows 9 553 1 048 33 973 227 294 114 301   386 169 

Financial derivatives, net settlement  527 914 3 939 14 920 11 268   31 568 
Total financial derivatives 1 878 198 1 328 12 694 9 964  26 062 
 

1) Nominal future interest payments in excess of accrued interest are not included on the balance sheet date. 
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Note 11 Liquidity risk (continued) 
 
Residual maturity as at 31 December 2017 1)     DNB Boligkreditt AS  
  From  From  From     
 Up to  1 month  3 months  1 year  Over  No fixed   
Amounts in NOK million 1 month  to 3 months  to 1 year  to 5 years  5 years  maturity  Total  

Assets        
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions  26 708      26 708 
Loans to customers  87 54 549 6 772 614 275 (79) 621 658 
Other assets 1       1 
Total 26 796 54 549 6 772 614 275 (79) 648 367 

Liabilities        
Due to credit institutions    179 595   179 595 
Debt securities issued 20 444 22 027 32 784 289 528 88 695  453 479 
Other liabilities  235       235 
Subordinated loan capital    856 4 000  4 856 
Total 20 679 22 027 32 784 469 979 92 695  638 165 

Financial derivatives        
Financial derivatives, gross settlement                

Incoming cashflows 16 415 19 220 21 605 197 238 111 849   366 327 
Outgoing cashflows 16 366 19 863 22 569 184 893 107 977   351 668 

Financial derivatives, net settlement  548 1 073 4 101 16 296 10 056   32 074 
Total financial derivatives 597 430 3 137 28 641 13 928  46 733 
 

1) Nominal future interest payments in excess of accrued interest are not included on the balance sheet date. 

 
Note 12 Net interest income 

      DNB Boligkreditt AS 
 2018  2017 
  Measured    Measured  
 Measured at amortised    Measured at amortised   
Amounts in NOK million at FVTPL  cost 1) Total   at FVTPL  cost 1) Total  
Interest on amounts due from credit institutions  63 63  55 9 65 
Interest on loans to customers 1 103 13 568 14 671  1 306 13 307 14 613 
Front-end fees etc. 4 0 4   2 2 
Other interest income  212 212   215 215 
Total interest income  1 107 13 843 14 950  1 361 13 533 14 895 
Interest on amounts due to credit institutions  (2 989) (2 989)   (2 676) (2 676) 
Interest on debt securities issued (1 613) (5 584) (7 197)  (1 685) (5 827) (7 512) 
Interest on subordinated loan capital  (131) (131)   (126) (126) 
Net interest income/expenses, derivatives 550  550  1 084  1 084 
Total interest expenses (1 063) (8 704) (9 767)  (601) (8 630) (9 231) 
Net interest income 44 5 139 5 183  760 4 904 5 664 
 

1) Includes hedged items. 

 
Note 13 Net commission and fee income 

 DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Money transfers  4 
Other commissions and fees  62 60 
Commission and fee income 62 64 
Custodial services (2) (2) 
Other commissions and fees  (1) (1) 
Commission and fee expenses (3) (3) 
Net commission and fee income 59 62 
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Note 14 Net gains on financial instruments at fair value 

 DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Net gains on loans at FVTPL (fixed-rate loans) 1) (309) 128 
Net gains on financial liabilities (long-term borrowing in NOK) 2) 394 (24) 
Total gains on financial instruments, designated as at FVTPL 86 104 
Net gains on foreign exchange and financial derivatives, trading 3) 4) (2 282) (1 653) 
Net gains on financial derivatives, hedging 4) 5) (294) (6 276) 
Net gains on financial liabilities, hedged items 5) 300 6 471 
Net gains (losses) on financial instruments at FVTPL (2 190) (1 354) 
 
Changes in market values with effect on profits, attributed to DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Own credit risk premium 2) 106 (272) 
Basis swap spread 3) (1 955) (1 187) 
CVA/DVA 4) (67) 48 
 
Accumulated mark-to-market effects, attributed to DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Own credit risk premium 2) (358) (465) 
Basis swap spread 3) (1 292) 663 
CVA/DVA 4) (426) (359) 
 

1)  DNB Boligkreditt’s fixed-rate loans are measured at fair value. Reduced interest rates, including credit margins, will increase the fair value of already originated 
loans. The change in fair value due to credit risk amounted to a NOK 14 million gain during the year and a NOK 83 million loss cumulatively. Credit risk reflected 
in fair value measurements is based on normalised losses and changes in normalised losses in the relevant portfolio. The fair value adjustments of the 
company’s fixed-rate loans are reversed over the loans’ remaining term to maturity.  

2) DNB Boligkreditt’s long-term borrowing in Norwegian kroner is carried at fair value and changes in fair value due to credit risk are recognised in other 
comprehensive income. The market value of such funding is impacted by the interest rate, including own credit risk premium. Reduced interest rates, including 
own credit risk premium, will increase the fair value of already issued Norwegian kroner liabilities. However, new funding issued at lower credit risk premiums 
will over time lead to decreased interest expenses. The fair value adjustments of the company’s Norwegian kroner debt are reversed over the loans’ remaining 
term to maturity.  

3)  DNB Boligkreditt enters into swaps to manage interest-rate risk for the fixed-rate loans and bonds issued in Norwegian kroner. Such derivatives are measured 
at fair value. Additionally, the company enters into basis swaps to manage foreign currency risk from DNB Boligkreditt’s long-term borrowing in foreign 
currencies. The swaps are entered into at the time of issuing the bonds and are continuously monitored until maturity. Hedge accounting is not used for these 
economic hedges. These derivatives are carried at fair value (see footnote 4). There may be significant variations in the value of the basis swaps from day to 
day, due to changes in basis swap spreads which are recorded as unrealised gains and losses in the total comprehensive income for the period.  

4)  All derivatives are measured at fair value. As part of this valuation a credit value adjustment (CVA) and debit value adjustment (DVA) is estimated to incorporate 
the counterparty credit risk as well as its own credit risk.   

5) DNB Boligkreditt uses hedge accounting only for the interest rate component inherent in the long-term borrowings in foreign currency. With respect to hedged 
liabilities, the change in fair value of the hedged item is charged to the income statement. Derivatives that are designated as hedging instruments in hedging 
relationships are measured at fair value (see footnote 4). Changes in fair value arising from hedged risk are presented under Net gains on financial derivatives, 
hedging. Foreign currency borrowing is hedged with swaps ensuring a high correlation between interest rates on the hedged items and the hedging instruments. 
In the table, the interest rate exposure of the short leg of the swap, representing a three-month unhedged interest rate exposure, is included in changes in value 
of the hedging instrument. 

 
Note 15 Salaries and other personnel expenses 
 DNB Boligkreditt AS  
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Salaries (7) (8) 
Employer's national insurance contributions (2) (2) 
Pension expenses  (2) (5) 
Other personnel expenses (1) (1) 
Salaries and other personnel expenses (12) (16) 
 
At year-end, DNB Boligkreditt had six employees calculated on a full-time basis compared to six employees a year earlier. 
 
The employees in DNB Boligkreditt have the same pension benefits as the other employees in the DNB Group. 
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Note 16 Taxes 

Tax expense on pre-tax operating profit DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 
Current taxes (3 832) 0 
Changes in deferred taxes 3 257 (777) 
Tax expense (575) (777) 
 
Reconciliation of tax expense against nominal tax rate   
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Pre-tax operating profit 2 299 3 107 
Estimated tax expense at nominal tax rate 23 per cent (24 per cent in 2017) (529) (746) 
Tax effect of financial tax in Norway (46) (31) 
Tax effect of other tax-exempt income and non-deductible expenses  0 0 
Tax expense (575) (777) 
Effective tax rate 25% 25% 
 
Income tax on other comprehensive income   
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement (27) (0) 
Total income tax on other comprehensive income (27) (0) 
 
Deferred tax assets/(deferred taxes)   

25 per cent deferred tax calculation on all temporary differences (Norway)   
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

The year's changes in deferred tax assets/(deferred taxes)   

Deferred tax assets/(deferred taxes) as at 1 January (4 723) (3 946) 
Implementation of IFRS 9 (1)  
Changes recorded against profits 3 257 (777) 
Changes due to group contributions (4 200)  
Changes recognised against comprehensive income (27) (0) 
Deferred tax assets/(deferred taxes) as at 31 December (5 693) (4 723) 
 
Deferred tax assets and deferred taxes in the balance sheet relates to the following temporary differences   
Amounts in NOK million 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 

Deferred taxes   

Debt securities issued (3 527) (3 683) 
Financial derivatives 9 148 12 463 
Other financial instruments 79 156 
Net pension liabilities (7) (7) 
Net other taxable temporary differences (1) 0 
Tax losses and tax credits carried forward  (4 206) 
Total deferred taxes 5 693 4 723 
 
Deferred taxes in the income statement relates to the temporary differences  
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Debt securities issued 1) (157) (1 229) 
Financial derivatives 1) 3 341 (3 721) 
Other financial instruments 1) 77 (32) 
Pensions 0 0 
Other temporary differences 0 (0) 
Tax losses and tax credits carried forward (6) 4 206 
Deferred tax expense 3 257 (777) 
 

1) A significant share of the financial instruments are measured at fair value in the accounts, while for tax purposes, the same instruments are recorded on an 
accrual basis in accordance with the realisation principle. This gives rise to large differences between net results stated in the accounts and profits computed for 
tax purposes for the individual accounting years, especially in years with significant fluctuations in interest rate levels and exchange rates. These differences are 
offset in the longer term. 
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Note 17 Classification of financial instruments 

As at 31 December 2018    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
 Mandatorily at FVTPL Designated   
   as at  Amortised   
Amounts in NOK million Trading  Other 1)  FVTPL 2)  cost 3) Total   
Due from credit institutions    15 820 15 820 
Loans to customers   41 275 587 625 628 901 
Financial derivatives 34 387 16 701   51 088 
Other assets    9 9 
Total financial assets 34 387 16 701 41 275 603 453 695 817 
Due to credit institutions    147 204 147 204 
Financial derivatives 10 328 1 278   11 606 
Debt securities issued   81 842 396 705 478 548 
Other liabilities    87 87 
Subordinated loan capital    5 209 5 209 
Total financial liabilities 4) 10 328 1 278 81 842 549 205 642 653 
 

1) Derivatives used as hedging instruments. 
2) For liabilities designated as at FVTPL, changes in fair value due to credit risk are recognised in other comprehensive income. 
3) Debt securities issued which are subject to hedge accounting are classified as liabilities carried at amortised cost. 
4) Contractual obligations of financial liabilities designated as at fair value totalled NOK 80 854 million. 
 
As at 31 December 2017    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
     
 At fair value    
 through profit and loss Designated    
  Designated as  as hedging   Amortised   
Amounts in NOK million Trading  at fair value  instruments  cost 1) Total   
Due from credit institutions 25 983   721 26 705 
Loans to customers  41 362  580 807 622 169 
Financial derivatives 48 826  17 725  66 550 
Other assets    1 1 
Total financial assets 74 809 41 362 17 725 581 529 715 425 
Due to credit institutions    179 595 179 595 
Financial derivatives 11 618  2 054  13 673 
Debt securities issued  85 517  382 719 468 236 
Other liabilities    207 207 
Subordinated loan capital    4 856 4 856 
Total financial liabilities 2) 11 618 85 517 2 054 567 377 666 567 
 

1) Debt securities issued which are subject to hedge accounting are classified as liabilities carried at amortised cost. 
2) Contractual obligations of financial liabilities designated as at fair value totalled NOK 84 025 million. 
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Note 18 Fair value of financial instruments at amortised cost 

    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
      31 December 2018       31 December 2017 
 Carrying  Fair   Carrying  Fair  
Amounts in NOK million amount  value   amount  value  
Due from credit institutions  15 820  15 820   721  721 
Loans to customers  587 625  587 625   580 807  580 807 
Total financial assets  603 445  603 445   581 528  581 528 
Due to credit institutions  147 204  147 204   179 595  179 595 
Debt securities issued  396 705  399 189   382 719  387 535 
Subordinated loan capital  5 209  5 343   4 856  4 868 
Total financial liabilities  549 118  551 737   567 170  571 998 
 
    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
  Valuation based   Valuation based   
  on quoted prices  Valuation based  on inputs other   
  in an active on observable  than observable   
  market  market data  market data   
Amounts in NOK million  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total  

Assets as at 31 December 2018      
Due from credit institutions    15 820   15 820 
Loans to customers    587 625   587 625 

Liabilities as at 31 December 2018      
Due to credit institutions    147 204   147 204 
Debt securities issued    399 189   401 521 
Subordinated loan capital    5 343   5 221 

      

Assets as at 31 December 2017      
Due from credit institutions    721   721 
Loans to customers    580 807   580 807 

Liabilities as at 31 December 2017      
Due to credit institutions    179 595   179 595 
Debt securities issued    387 535   387 535 
Subordinated loan capital    4 868   4 868 
 

See note 1 Accounting principles for a description of the reclassifications made as a consequence of the implementation of IFRS 9. 
 
Financial instruments at amortised cost 
Amortised cost is the historical cost of the asset or liability at initial recognition, adjusted for repayments of principal, amortisations based on the 
effective interest rate method and impairments. The value is not based on current market conditions, but rather accounted for based on the 
originally agreed terms, so in general there will be a difference between the amortised cost value and market value.  
 

The difference is mainly related to changes in interest rates and credit risk. Fair value includes both positive and negative value changes in 
interest- and credit risk while amortised cost is not adjusted for positive value changes and only to some extent adjusted for negative value 
changes through impairment.  
 

The table shows estimated fair values of items carried at amortised cost. Values are measured based on the valuation methods described in 
note 19 Financial instruments at fair value. 
 
Due from credit institutions and loans to customers 
For floating rate loans to customers, the interest rates and margins are changed when the market rates change. The customers have to be 
notified of all changes in advance of the changes being put into effect, so there is a short period of time where the terms of the loans diverge 
from market rates. However this delay in timing is considered to have an immaterial effect to the total value of the loans hence the carrying 
value of these loans are considered to be a relevant measure for fair value. 
 
Due to credit institutions, debt securities issued and subordinated loan capital 
Due to credit institutions are at floating interest rates and measured at amortised cost, which is considered not to diverge significantly from fair 
value. 
 

Debt securities issued that are measured at amortised cost are subject to hedge accounting of its interest rate risk. The hedge relationships 
between the bonds and their designated interest rate swaps are considered to be effective and accounted for as fair value hedges. The 
amortised cost value is adjusted by the fair value change of the hedged risk. However, changes in credit risk are not accounted for. 
 

Subordinated loan capital has floating interest rates with a fixed margin.
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Note 19 Financial instruments at fair value 

    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
  Valuation based   Valuation based   
  on quoted prices  Valuation based  on inputs other   
  in an active  on observable  than observable   
  market  market data  market data   
Amounts in NOK million  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total  

Assets as at 31 December 2018      
Loans to customers     41 275  41 275 
Financial derivatives    51 088   51 088 

Liabilities as at 31 December 2018      
Debt securities issued    81 842   81 842 
Financial derivatives    11 606   11 606 
      

Assets as at 31 December 2017      
Due from credit institutions    25 983   25 983 
Loans to customers     41 362  41 362 
Financial derivatives    66 550   66 550 

Liabilities as at 31 December 2017      
Debt securities issued    85 517   85 517 
Financial derivatives    13 673   13 673 
 

 
See note 1 Accounting principles for a description of the reclassifications made as a consequence of the implementation of IFRS 9.  
 

The levels 
The company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:  
 

Level 1 
Valuation based on quoted, unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. DNB Boligkreditt has no financial instruments 
in this category.  
 

Level 2 
Other techniques for which all inputs that have a significant effect on the measured fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.  
 

Valuation of interest rate swaps and currency swaps is based on level 2 techniques. The valuation is based on swap curves that are based on 
observable market prices. Credit risk is considered to have an insignificant effect on the fair value.  
 

Debt securities issued in Norwegian kroner are also measured at fair value based on level 2 techniques. The valuation of the bonds is primarily 
based on observable market data in the form of interest rate curves and credit margins.  
 

Level 3 
Techniques for which inputs that have a significant effect on the recognised fair value are not based on observable market data. Gains or 
losses, that occur when the estimated fair value is different from the transaction price (day-one gain/loss) has not had significant impact to the 
financial statement neither for 2018 nor 2017. 
 

Loans consist primarily of fixed-rate loans in Norwegian kroner. The value of fixed-rate loans is determined by discounting agreed cash flows 
over the term of the loan, using a discount factor adjusted for margin requirements. The discount factor used has as a starting point a swap rate 
based on a duration equal to the average remaining lock-in period for the relevant fixed-rate loans. The assumptions underlying the calculation 
of the margin requirement are based on a review of the market conditions on the balance sheet date and on an assessment of the deliberations 
made by external investors when investing in a corresponding portfolio.  
 
Financial instruments at fair value, level 3    DNB Boligkreditt AS 
     Loans to 
Amounts in NOK million     customers 
Carrying amount as at 31 December 2016      51 438 
Net gains recognised in the income statement      111 
Additions/purchases      4 284 
Sales     (345) 
Settled     (14 125) 
Carrying amount as at 31 December 2017      41 362 
Implementation impact from IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018     (1 051) 
Net gains recognised in the income statement     (312) 
Additions/purchases      12 357 
Sales     (185) 
Settled     (10 895) 
Carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 1)      41 275 
 

1) Accumulated fair value adjustments on loans to customers in level 3 were NOK 311 million at 31 December 2018.
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Note 20 Offsetting 

DNB Boligkreditt AS enters into interest rate swaps and cross-currency swaps with DNB Bank to hedge interest rate risk and currency risk 
associated with funding and lending operations. All swap contracts are covered by master netting agreements that give right to offset financial 
assets and financial liabilities arising from the derivative exposure. Additionally, DNB Boligkreditt enters into reverse repurchasing agreements 
(reverse repos) with the bank as counterparty. The purpose of the reverse repos is to fulfill the company’s requirements under the Liquidity 
Coverage Ratio (LCR) regulations. The value of the repos amounted to NOK 15 billion at end-December 2018, recognised as “Due from credit 
institutions” in the financial statements. 
 
The table below presents the potential effects of DNB Boligkreditt’s netting arrangements on financial assets and financial liabilities. 
 
     DNB Boligkreditt AS 
  Amounts     
  offset in the    Amounts 
  statement    after 
 Gross of financial Carrying Netting Other possible 
Amounts in NOK million amount position amount agreements collateral netting 

Assets as at 31 December 2018       
Due from credit institutions 15 126  15 126  15 126  
Financial derivatives 51 088  51 088 11 606 5 590 33 893 

Liabilities as at 31 December 2018       
Financial derivatives 11 606  11 606 11 606   
 
     DNB Boligkreditt AS 

Assets as at 31 December 2017       
Due from credit institutions 25 983  25 983  25 983  
Financial derivatives 66 550  66 550 13 673 18 070 34 808 

Liabilities as at 31 December 2017       
Financial derivatives 13 673  13 673 13 673   
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Note 21 Debt securities issued 

Debt securities issued   DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million     31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 
Bond debt, nominal amount     461 495 450 446 
Adjustments     17 053 17 790 
Total debt securities issued     478 548 468 236 
 
Changes in debt securities issued   DNB Boligkreditt AS 
   Matured/   Exchange rate  Other  
 Balance sheet  Issued  redeemed  movements         adjustments  Balance sheet  
Amounts in NOK million 31 Dec. 2018 2018 1) 2018 1) 2018 2018 31 Dec. 2017 
Bond debt, nominal amount 461 495 75 179 (71 485) 7 354  450 446 
Adjustments 17 053    (737) 17 790 
Total debt securities issued 478 548 75 179 (71 485) 7 354 (737) 468 236 
 

1) Changes in debt securities issued do not include reset basis swaps. The cash flow effects of debt securities issued were NOK 90 935 million and NOK 69 393 
million for issued and matured bonds, respectively. 

 
Maturity of debt securities issued   DNB Boligkreditt AS 
     Foreign   
Amounts in NOK million    NOK   currency  Total  
2019    16 600 41 879 58 479 
2020    19 000 36 089 55 089 
2021    26 500 51 238 77 738 
2022    15 500 69 127 84 627 
2023    257 67 204 67 461 
2024    1 000 24 899 25 899 
2025 and later    1 620 90 582 92 202 
Total bond debt    80 477 381 018 461 495 
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Note 21 Debt securities issued (continued) 
Debt securities issued - matured/redeemed during the period    DNB Boligkreditt AS  
  Matured/         
Amounts in NOK million  redeemed       Remaining nominal amount  
ISIN Code Currency  amount   Interest Issued Matured  31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 
CH0110819445 CHF 1 680  Fixed 2010 2018 Matured  1 680 
XS0592277429 EUR 98  Floating 2011 2018 Matured  98 
XS0746565877 EUR 492  Fixed 2012 2018 Matured  492 
XS0822752233 EUR 246  Fixed 2012 2018 Matured  246 
XS0864911259 EUR 197  Floating 2012 2018 Matured  197 
NO0010669864 NOK 3 500  Floating 2013 2018 Matured  3 500 
NO0010669864 NOK 500  Floating 2014 2018 Matured  500 
XS0876790808 SEK 1 499  Floating 2013 2018 Matured  1 499 
XS0877571884 EUR 14 749  Fixed 2013 2018 Matured  14 749 
XS0899701212 USD 82  Floating 2013 2018 Matured  82 
US25600WAD20/US25600XAB47 USD 16 397  Fixed 2013 2018 Matured  16 397 
Private EUR 344  Fixed 2008 2018 Matured  344 
Private EUR 49  Fixed 2008 2018 Matured  49 
Private EUR 147  Fixed 2008 2018 Matured  147 
Private EUR 197  Fixed 2008 2018 Matured  197 
Private EUR 98  Fixed 2008 2018 Matured  98 
Private EUR 147  Fixed 2008 2018 Matured  147 
XS0618699994 EUR 492  Floating 2011 2018 Matured  492 
NO0010634777 NOK 2 000  Fixed 2012 2018 Matured  2 000 
NO0010634777 NOK 500  Fixed 2013 2018 Matured  500 
XS0846052396 EUR 885  Floating 2012 2018 Matured  885 
XS0914395222 EUR 1 652  Floating 2013 2018 Matured  1 652 
XS0934222521 EUR 98  Fixed 2013 2018 Matured  98 
Private EUR 197  Fixed 2008 2018 Called  197 
XS0378505514 JPY 364  Fixed 2008 2018 Matured  364 
Private EUR 197  Fixed 2008 2018 Called  197 
Private EUR 147  Fixed 2008 2018 Called  147 
Private EUR 197  Fixed 2008 2018 Called  197 
XS0536317620 EUR 79  Fixed 2010 2018 Matured  79 
XS0647110245 EUR 49  Fixed 2011 2018 Matured  49 
NO0010622087 NOK 1 950  Floating 2011 2018 Matured  1 950 
NO0010622087 NOK 2 500  Floating 2012 2018 Matured  2 500 
NO0010622087 NOK 500  Floating 2013 2018 Matured  500 
NO0010622087 NOK 2 000  Floating 2014 2018 Matured  2 000 
XS0952098407 EUR 49  Fixed 2013 2018 Matured  49 
Private EUR 147  Fixed 2009 2018 Matured  147 
Private EUR 1 573  Fixed 2009 2018 Matured  1 573 
Private EUR 590  Fixed 2010 2018 Matured  590 
Private EUR 147  Fixed 2011 2018 Matured  147 
XS0992304369 EUR 14 749  Fixed 2013 2018 Matured  14 749 
Total debt securities issued, nominal value 71 485       71 485 
 
 
Cover pool   DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million     31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 
Pool of eligible loans     623 859 617 756 
Market value of eligible derivatives     39 482 52 878 
Total collateralised assets     663 342 670 634 

       
Debt securities issued, carrying value  478 548 468 236 
Less valuation changes attributable to changes in credit risk on debt carried at fair value  (358) (465) 
Debt securities issued, valued according to regulation 1)  478 189 467 771 
       
Collateralisation (per cent)     138.7 143.4 
 

1) The debt securities issued are bonds with preferred rights in the appurtenant cover pool. The composition and calculation of values in the cover pool are defined 
in Sections 11-8 and 11-11 of the Financial Institutions Act with appurtenant regulations.
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Note 22 Subordinated loan capital 

        DNB Boligkreditt AS 
     Issue Call  Maturity   
Amounts in NOK million Currency  Nominal  Interest rate date date   date 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 
Term subordinated loan capital NOK 850  3 month Nibor + 400 bp 2009 2018 2024  850 
Term subordinated loan capital NOK 4 000  3 month Nibor + 170 bp 2013 2018 2023  4 000 
Term subordinated loan capital NOK 1 900  3 month Nibor + 160 bp 2018 2023 2028 1 900  
Term subordinated loan capital NOK 3 300  3 month Nibor + 160 bp 2018 2023 2028 3 300  
Accrued interest        9 6 
Total        5 209 4 856 

 
Note 23 Remunerations 

       DNB Boligkreditt AS 
     Benefits    
 Fixed annual   Variable  in kind Total    
 salary as Remunera- Paid remunera- and other remunera- Loans as Accrued 
 at 31 Dec. tion earned salaries tion earned benefits tion earned at 31 Dec. pension 
Amounts in NOK 1000 2018 in 2018 2018 in 2017 in 2018 in 2018 2018 expenses 1) 

The Board of Directors                 
Reidar Bolme 3 445   3 490 24 154 3 667 1 266 
Jørn E. Pedersen   188     177 365 33   
Toril Steinmo (from 31.08.18) 1 076   1 146 24 95 1 265 3 918 265 
Eva-Lill Strandskogen (until 31.08.18) 1 382   1 396 24 157 1 577 1 570 363 
Per Sagbakken, CEO 1 895   1 934 71 160 2 165 5 424 684 
 

1) Accrued pension expenses include pension rights earned during the year (service cost). The calculation of pension entitlements is based on the same economic 
and actuarial assumptions as those used in note 25 Pensions in the annual report 2018 for the DNB Group.  

 
Loans to senior executives and board members are granted at general terms applicable to all of the Group's employees. 
 

Remunerations to the chief executive officer, as well as “Remuneration earned in 2018” are paid by DNB Boligkreditt. The cost is charged 
proportionate to the time spent in the DNB Boligkreditt and DNB Næringskreditt. Remunerations to other members are charged DNB Bank ASA. 
 

DNB Boligkreditt has no contractual obligations to give the chief executive officer, members of the board or others special compensation in case 
of changes in conditions of employment. Nor has the company contractual obligations to offer bonuses, profit sharing arrangements or options 
benefiting the chief executive officer, the Board of Directors or others. For 2018, all of the Group's employees will receive a bonus of  
NOK 24 000. The bonus will be paid in 2019. 
 
Remuneration to the statutory auditor DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK 1000, excluding VAT 2018 2017 
Statutory audit (944) (920) 
Other certification services 1)  (1 035) (1 010) 
Total remuneration to the statutory auditor (1 979) (1 930) 
 

1) Of this, remuneration to the independent investigator, pursuant to Section 11-14 of the Financial Institutions Act, represented NOK 282 000 in 2018. In addition, 
fees related to comfort letters for the covered bond programmes represented NOK 753 000 in 2018. 
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Note 24 Information on related parties 

DNB Boligkreditt AS is a subsidiary within the DNB Group. During the year many transactions, mostly related to the ordinary course of business, 
take place between DNB Boligkreditt and other group entities. All transactions are at market terms. 
 

Transactions with related parties DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017 

Assets   
Loans to and deposits with credit institutions  15 820  26 708 
Financial derivatives  51 088  66 550 

Liabilities   
Loans due to credit institutions  147 204  179 595 
Subordinated loan capital  5 209  4 856 
Financial derivatives  11 606  13 673 
Debt securities issued  9 684  12 129 
Other liabilities  87  207 

Income and expenses   
Interest income  63  63 
Interest expenses (1 890) (1 596) 
Commissions payable (2) (2) 
Net gains on financial instruments at fair value (2 190) (1 354) 
Fee income  3  5 
Fee expenses (736) (1 206) 
 
Major transactions with related parties 
 

DNB Bank ASA 
DNB Bank ASA (the bank) is the parent of DNB Boligkreditt. As part of ordinary business transactions, a large number of banking transactions 
are entered into between DNB Boligkreditt and the bank, including loans, deposits and financial derivatives used in currency and interest rate 
risk management. All transactions are carried out at market terms and are regulated in the ”Agreement relating to transfer of loan portfolio 
between DNB Bank ASA and DNB Boligkreditt AS” (the transfer agreement) and the ”Contract concerning purchase of management services” 
(the management agreement). 
 

The transfer agreement regulates the transfer of loan portfolios qualifying as collateral for the issue of covered bonds. During 2018 portfolios of 
NOK 3.5 billion (NOK 12.0 billion in 2017) were transferred from the bank to DNB Boligkreditt.  
 

Pursuant to the management agreement, DNB Boligkreditt purchases services from the bank, including administration, bank production, 
distribution, customer contact, IT operations and financial and liquidity management. DNB Boligkreditt pays an annual management fee for 
these services based on the lending volume under management and the achieved lending spreads. The management fee paid is recognised as 
“Other expenses” in the statement of comprehensive income and amounted to NOK 687 million in 2018 (NOK 1 158 million in 2017). 
 

In the balance sheet “Due from credit institutions” and “Due to credit institutions” are solely outstandings with DNB Bank. All derivative contracts 
are with DNB Bank as counterparty. At year-end 2018, the bank had invested NOK 9.7 billion (NOK 12.1 billion in 2017) in covered bonds 
issued by DNB Boligkreditt. 
 

DNB Boligkreditt enters into reverse repurchasing agreements (reverse repos) with the bank as counterparty. The value of the repos amounted 
to NOK 15.1 billion at end-December 2018 (NOK 26.0 billion in 2017). 
 

The company has a long-term overdraft facility in DNB Bank ASA with a limit of NOK 220 billion. 
 

DNB Livforsikring AS 
As part of the company's ordinary investment activity, DNB Livforsikring has subscribed for covered bonds issued by DNB Boligkreditt. At year-
end 2018, DNB Livforsikring’s holding of listed DNB Boligkreditt bonds was valued at NOK 1.9 billion (NOK 1.9 billion in 2017). 
 

DNB Næringskreditt AS 
DNB Næringskreditt has no employees and purchases administrative services from DNB Boligkreditt. The fee received for such services is 
recognised as “Other income” in the income statement and amounted to NOK 3.2 million for 2018 (NOK 3.5 million in 2017). 
 

Group contributions 
The Board of Directors proposes to provide NOK 11 468 million as group contribution.  
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Note 25 Additional financial instruments disclosures from 2017 
Below is the accounting principles for financial instruments, as well as disclosures for 2017 related to the line item Loans to customers in the 
balance sheet and Impairment of loans and commitments in the income statement, as presented in the annual report for 2017. 
 
ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
Financial instruments 
Recognition and derecognition of assets and liabilities: 
Financial assets and liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. Settlement date accounting is applied for financial assets classified as loans and receivables, while trade date accounting is applied 
for the other classification categories. 
 

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired. Financial liabilities are derecognised when 
the obligation under the liability is settled or expired.  
 
Initial measurement 
The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on the purpose and the management’s intentions for which the financial 
instruments were acquired and their characteristics. All financial instruments are measured initially at fair value.  
 
Classification and presentation of financial instruments 
On initial recognition financial assets and liabilities are classified in one of the following categories: 

 Financial derivatives 

 Financial derivatives classified as hedging instruments  

 Financial assets and financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss 

 Loans and receivables 

 Other financial liabilities 
 
Financial derivatives 
The company uses derivatives such as interest rate swaps and cross currency interest rate swaps mainly for hedging purposes. Some of the 
derivatives are designated as hedging instruments and accounted for as hedging instruments. The other derivatives are accounting for as 
trading instruments. 
 

Derivatives are recorded at fair value and carried as assets when their fair value is positive and as liabilities when their fair value is negative. 
Fair value changes from changes in interest rates are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as “Total interest expenses”. Other 
fair value changes are recognised as “Net gains on financial instruments at fair value”. Hedge accounting is described below. 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss 
Loans to customers with fixed interest rate and issued bonds nominated in Norwegian kroner are on initial recognition designated as at fair 
value through profit or loss (fair value option). Both the loans and the bonds are issued at fixed interest rates, but swapped to floating rates by 
the use of interest rate swaps. To reduce measurement inconsistency that would have arisen from measuring loans and bonds at amortised 
cost while the derivatives are measured at fair value, the loans and bonds are designated as at fair value through profit or loss.  
 

The interest income and expenses are calculated and recognised as described under “Recognition of income and expenses” above. The fair 
value adjustments are presented in the statement of comprehensive income within the line item " Net gains on financial instruments at fair 
value”. If any objective evidence of impairment is identified for the loans at fixed interest rate, the part of the fair value change that represent the 
impairment is presented within “Impairment on loans and commitments” in the statement of comprehensive income. 
 

The loans are presented in the balance sheet as “Loans to customers” and the bonds as “Debt securities issued”. 
 
Reverse repurchase agreements 
Reverse repurchase agreements are presented in the balance sheet as “Due from credit institutions”. 
 

Securities purchased under agreements to resell are generally not recognised in the financial statements as the risk and returns are normally 
not taken over by the company. This is done irrespective of whether the company has the right to sell or repledge the securities. Upon the sale 
of securities received, the company recognises an obligation in the balance sheet. 
 
Loans and receivables 
Loans with floating interest rates are carried at amortised cost. Amortised cost is the present value of contractual cash flows discounted by the 
effective interest rate. The effective interest rate method is described under “Recognition of income and expenses” above.  
 

At the end of each reporting period, the company consider whether any objective evidence of impairment exists. If an impairment loss is 
calculated, the book value of the loan is reduced and the impairment amount is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as 
“Impairment on loans and commitments”. Impairment of loans is described below. 
 

Loans are presented in the balance sheet within the line item as “Loans to customers”. 
 
Other financial liabilities 
This category comprises all financial liabilities other than bonds nominated in Norwegian kroner, and includes bonds nominated in foreign 
currencies, balances due to banks, subordinated loan capital and short term payables. Other financial liabilities are carried at amortised cost 
and interest is recognised using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is described under “Recognition of income 
and expenses” above.  
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Note 25 Additional financial instruments disclosures from 2017 (continued) 
The company uses interest rate swaps to hedge the interest rate risk related to the bonds issued in foreign currencies. The derivatives and the 
bonds are designated as hedging relationships qualifying for hedge accounting. In the balance sheet the bonds are carried at amortised cost, 
but adjusted for fair value attributable to the risk that are being hedged. The bonds are recognised in the balance sheet as “Debt securities 
issued”. Hedge accounting is described below. 
 
Subsequent measurement of financial instruments measured at fair value 
Fair value is the price that would be received by selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at bid or asking prices respectively. Derivatives 
which are carried net, are recorded at midmarket prices at the balance sheet date. 
 

With respect to instruments traded in an active market (level 1), quoted prices are used. A market is considered active if it is possible to obtain 
external, observable prices, exchange rates or interest rates and these prices represent actual and frequent market transactions. DNB 
Boligkreditt has currently no financial instrument traded in active markets.  
 

Fair values of financial instruments not traded in active markets are determined by using valuation techniques. As far as practicable, the input to 
the valuations is based on observable market data. The extent of observable market data included in the valuation, places the valuations in the 
valuation hierarchy either in level 2 or level 3. In all valuations of financial instruments in DNB Boligkreditt, observable market data input are 
used to some degree. If a valuation includes one or more input parameters that are based on unobservable inputs and these inputs may signi-
ficantly change the value of the instrument, the valuation is presented in level 3 in the valuation hierarchy.  
 

For financial instruments with input significantly based on observable market data (level 2), fair values are mainly determined based on: 

 recently observed transactions in the relevant instrument between informed, willing and independent parties;  

 quoted prices for instruments traded in an active market which are substantially similar to the instrument that is valued 

 other valuation techniques where key parameters are based on observable market data 
 

For financial instruments whose valuations include significant unobservable input (level 3), fair values are determined based on discounted 
estimated cash flows. This is mainly relevant for loans to customers. The value of fixed-rate loans is determined by discounting agreed interest 
flows over the term of the loan, using a discount factor adjusted for margin requirements.  
 

For financial instruments measured by using valuation techniques a gain or loss might from time to time occur at initial recognition when the 
estimated fair value is different from the actual transaction price. When the measurement is based on non-observable input parameters (level 3) 
the gain or loss is deferred and therefore not recognised at day-one. Fair value changes in later period are only recognised to the extent the 
change is caused by a factor that market participants would take into account.   
 

In the valuation of OTC derivatives there is a fair value adjustment for the counterparty’s credit risk (CVA) or DNB Boligkreditt’s own credit risk 
(DVA). The company estimates CVA as a function of simulated expected positive exposure, a counterparty’s probability of default, and a loss 
given default. The majority of the DNB Boligkreditt’s derivatives counterparties have no market-implied credit spread and no external rating. 
Internal ratings are therefore combined with historical credit default swap (CDS) spreads as well as current CDS indices to arrive at estimated 
CDS spreads. This means that the company exploits its own credit models and their discriminatory power, but calibrates against pricing levels 
for similar credit risk among market participants. The DVA is based on the same approach but where an assessment of DNB Boligkreditt’s credit 
spread is used. 
 
Impairment of loans carried at amortised cost 
At the end of each reporting period, the company considers whether any objective evidence of impairment exists. Objective evidences that 
indicate a loss event include significant financial difficulties of the borrower, breaches of contract such as defaulted payments of interest or 
principal, renegotiations of terms due to financial difficulties, it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial 
renegotiations or national or local events that indicate that certain groups of borrowers will enter financial difficulties. 
 

If objective evidence of a loss event exists, the impairment loss is calculated as the difference between the value of the loan recognised in the 
balance sheet and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted by the effective interest rate. 
 

The effective interest rate used is the loan’s effective interest rate at the time objective evidence of impairment was identified. The effective 
interest rate is not adjusted to reflect changes in the credit risk and terms of the loan due to objective indications of impairment being identified.  
 

All individually significant loans are assessed individually for impairment. All other loans, including individually significant loans to which there 
are not recognised any impairment adjustment, are collectively assessed for impairment. The collective assessment is done for groups of loans 
with similar characteristics related to sector, risk classification and credit risk. The impairment amount is calculated per group based on 
estimates of the general economic situation and historical loss experiences for each group. As for individual impairment calculations, collective 
impairments are based on discounted future cash flows. The cash flows are discounted on the basis of statistics derived from the individual 
impairment calculations.  
 

The estimated impairment loss reduces the value of the loans recognised in the balance sheet. The change in impairment for the period is 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income within the line item “Impairment on loans and commitments”.  
 
Hedge accounting  
The company uses derivative instruments to manage exposure to interest rates related to long-term borrowings in foreign currencies. At initial 
recognition derivatives and borrowings are designated as hedging relationships, accounted for as fair value hedges. 
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Note 25 Additional financial instruments disclosures from 2017 (continued) 
Upon entering into a hedge relationship, the correlation between the hedged item and the hedging instrument is documented. In addition, the 
goal and strategy underlying the hedging transaction are documented. Degree of offset is verified in the form of a test of hedge effectiveness at 
the beginning and end of the relevant period. 
 

Hedging instruments are measured at fair value. Fair value changes are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income within the line 
item " Net gains on financial instruments at fair value”. The hedged items are measured at amortised cost, adjusted for changes in fair value 
attributable to the hedged risk. 
 

The changes in value of the attributable hedged risks are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income within the line item " Net gains 
on financial instruments at fair value”. 
 

If the hedge relationship ceases or adequate hedge effectiveness cannot be verified, the adjustment to the hedged item due to changes in fair 
value attributable to the hedged risk is amortised over the remaining period to maturity. 
 
 
LOANS TO CUSTOMERS 
Loans to customers comprise mainly of mortgage loans with collateral taken in residential properties. Most loans are performing well, collateral 
quality is considered good and historical losses are very low. Loans to customers at year-end, including accrued interest, totalled NOK 622.2 
billion (NOK 603.2 billion in 2016). Nominal values were NOK 621.0 billion (NOK 602.2 billion in 2016) of which the majority of the loans are at 
floating interest rate (93.4 per cent 2017 and 91.6 per cent in 2016). 
 
 DNB Boligkreditt AS  
Amounts in NOK million  31 Dec. 2017 

Loans at amortised cost:   
Loans to customers at amortised cost, nominal amount  580 345 
– Individual impairments   (41) 
Loans to customers, after individual impairment  580 305 
+ Accrued interest   614 
– Individual impairments on accrued interest  (33) 
Loans to customers, at amortised cost  580 886 

Loans at fair value:    
Loans to customers at fair value, nominal amount  40 679 
– Individual impairments    
Loans to customers, after individual impairment  40 679 
+ Accrued interest   60 
+ Adjustment to fair value  623 
Loans to customers, at fair value   41 362 
   
– Collective impairments  (79) 
Total loans to customers  622 169 
 
Impairments of loans to customers DNB Boligkreditt AS  
Amounts in NOK million  31 Dec. 2017 

Individual impairments  (41) 
Individual impairments of accrued interest  (33) 
Collective impairments  (79) 
Total impairments of loans to customers  (153) 
 
Impairment expenses DNB Boligkreditt AS  
Amounts in NOK million  2017 

Individual impairments  (23) 
Collective impairments 1)  (6) 
Recoveries of previous write-offs  4 
Impairment expenses for the year  (26) 
 

1) Based on the DNB Group’s calculation model and statistics. Further information about collective impairments can be found in note 1 Accounting principles. 
 
Expected losses  including losses related to interest payments, calculated as a percentage of net loans to customers, was 0.05 per cent for 
2017 (0.06 per cent for 2016). Expected losses are calculated by internal credit models without conversion factors, the calculation are based on 
the probability of future losses, estimated net exposure at the time of default and expected losses at time of default (loss ratio).  
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Note 25 Additional financial instruments disclosures from 2017 (continued) 
LOANS TO CUSTOMERS  
In the table below loans to customers, excluding impairments, are listed based on customer address. Numbers in 2016 are defined as loans to 
customers, at nominal value. 
 DNB Boligkreditt AS  
Amounts in NOK million  31 Dec. 2017 

Loans according to geographical location 1)   
Østfold  35 766 
Akershus  120 370 
Oslo  144 572 
Hedmark  11 572 
Oppland  18 593 
Buskerud  37 851 
Vestfold  40 207 
Telemark  12 755 
Aust-Agder  8 371 
Vest-Agder  9 717 
Rogaland  39 773 
Hordaland  48 271 
Sogn og Fjordane  1 801 
Møre og Romsdal  9 880 
Sør-Trøndelag  25 346 
Nord-Trøndelag  7 031 
Nordland  23 147 
Troms  16 741 
Finnmark  8 365 
Svalbard   
Abroad   2 194 
Total   622 322 
 

1)   The allocation is based on definitions given by Norges Bank and Finanstilsynet (The Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway). 
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Statement 
 

Pursuant to Section 5-5 of the Securities Trading Act 
We hereby confirm that the annual accounts for the company for 2018 to the best of our knowledge have been prepared in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the company taken 
as a whole. 
 

The directors' report gives a true and fair view of the development and performance of the business and the company, as well as a description 
of the principal risks and uncertainties facing the company. 
 
 
 

Oslo, 7 March 2019 
The Board of Directors of DNB Boligkreditt AS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Reidar Bolme  Jørn E. Pedersen   Toril Steinmo 
 (chair of the board) 
 
 
 
 
     Per Sagbakken 
      (chief executive officer) 
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Governing bodies 
as at 31 December 2018 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Members  
Reidar Bolme, Oslo  
Jørn E. Pedersen, Oslo 
Toril Steinmo, Gjettum 
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Contact information 
 
 
 
DNB Boligkreditt AS 
Mailing address  P.O.Box 1600 Sentrum,  
  NO-0021 Oslo 
Visiting address   Dronning Eufemias gate 30, Oslo 
Telephone  +47 915 04800 
Internet   dnb.no 
Organisation number NO 985 621 551 
 
Chief executive officer 
Per Sagbakken 
Tel: +47 906 61 159 
per.sagbakken@dnb.no 
 
Financial reporting 
Inger Anne Djupvik Husby 
Tel: +47 481 32 321 
inger.anne.husby@dnb.no 
 

DNB ASA 
Mailing address P.O.Box 1600 Sentrum,  
  NO-0021 Oslo 
Visiting address  Dronning Eufemias gate 30, Oslo 
Telephone  +47 915 04800 
Internet   dnb.no 
Organisation number NO 981 276 957 
 
DNB Bank ASA 
Mailing address  P.O.Box 1600 Sentrum,  
    NO-0021 Oslo 
Visiting address  Dronning Eufemias gate 30, Oslo 
Telephone  +47 915 04800 
Internet   dnb.no 
Organisation number NO 984 851 006 

Other sources of information 
Annual and quarterly reports  
DNB Boligkreditt AS is part of the DNB Bank Group and the DNB Group. Annual and quarterly reports for DNB Boligkreditt AS, the DNB Bank 
Group and the DNB Group are available on dnb.no. 



DNB Boligkreditt AS

Mailing address:
P.O.Box 1600 Sentrum
N-0021 Oslo

Visiting address:
Dronning Eufemias gate 30
Bjørvika, Oslo

dnb.no

We are here. 
So you can 
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